

INDEX TO LAWS

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau

A

	Page
ABANDONMENT, Motor vehicles	871
ABSENTEE VOTING, Revision	1183
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES, Appeals, State; exceptions	1135
Political subdivisions, appeals, practice, procedure	1133
ADMINISTRATORS, Hospital, disability certificates, firemen's relief fund, cities, second class	70
ADVANCES, Personal injury, property damages	936
ADVERTISEMENTS, Contracts, purchases, educational television commission	1075
ADVERTISING, Borrowing, rental, securities, by insurance companies, affiliates or others, illegality when intent to injure, defraud, etc. Mine fires, etc., when needed by Department, Mines and Min- eral Industries to enter private property to combat	95
Misleading, Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law	1224
Temporary bank loans, Public School Building Authority, no bid	124
Towns, contracts	253
ADVISORY BOARD FOR BOATING, Expenses, payment, prohibition removed	85
AGE, Nurses, professional, requirements eliminated	135
Retirement, optional, liquor board enforcement officers	799
Seventeen year old high school graduates, treated as eighteen year olds for Child Labor Law	99
AGENTS, Borrowing, rental, securities, by insurance companies, affil- iates or others, illegality when intent to injure, defraud	95
Life insurance, exemption from examination; reciprocity, non- residents	1029
AGRICULTURE, Certification, tree, shrub seeds; penalties	1177
Commercial feeds, sale, etc., further regulated	138
Commodities, marketing programs	359
Cooperative associations, incorporation, etc.	173
AIR POLLUTION, Coal refuse disposal	1040
Declaration of policy, definition, enforcement provisions, changes	163
AIR POLLUTION COMMISSION, Membership, powers, changes	163
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Common Pleas Court, arbitration, increase in amount	1141
Damages, recovery under 1849 (P. L. 184), repeal	1024
Sixty-second Street Bridge, designated Robert D. Fleming Bridge	1025

	Page
ALTOONA, Blair County, Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority, project, new buses	1117
AMBULANCES, Additional spot lamps	286
Approach to other vehicles, what to do, violation, penalty increase	83
Cities, third class, clarification	933
Townships, second class, appropriations	137
ANNEXATION, Boroughs, land owned in contiguous township, park, recreational purposes	246
ANTIQUES, Sunday sales, exclusion from prohibition	104
APPEALS, Administrative agencies, political subdivisions	1133
Administrative agencies, State; exceptions	1135
Assessment boards, counties second class A, third class, valuation	339
Assessments, taxing districts, counties, second class A, third class; intervention, political subdivisions	258
Minor judiciary	1137
APPRAISERS, Real property, Commonwealth, certain, valuation	84, 86
APPROPRIATIONS, Abandoned Motor Vehicle Fund from Motor License Fund	871
Bicentennial Commission of Pennsylvania	330
Cities, second class A, firemen, police, pensions, military service	341
Cities, third class, optional retirement, limitations removed	340
Counties, second class, historical society, increase	133
Counties, second class A, parks, recreation	430
County historical societies, third to eighth class counties, increase	1026
Cresson Borough, sewage systems, State institution benefited	1025
Department, Agriculture, agricultural lime registration fee increase, disposition general governmental appropriation	82
Increase, general operating, fertilizer fees	79
Meat, poultry licensing law	304
Pesticide registration fee increase, disposition, general governmental appropriation	82
Department, Commerce, certain site developments	117
Site development projects, real property acquisition, assistance	212
Department, Community Affairs, community action agencies, Economic Opportunity Act of 1964	48
Employment assistance, training	736
Department, Property and Supplies, capital projects, itemized budget	683
Legislative Data Processing Committee, unexpended balance, 1967 Act 7-A	1158
Motor License Fund, Commonwealth realty transfer to Department, Highways	84, 86
Motor License Fund to Department, Highways, property damages	262
Proceeds, Commonwealth general obligation bonds, General State Authority, public improvement projects	679
Commonwealth general obligation bonds, State Highway and Bridge Authority, highway projects; Motor License Fund, debt service	681

INDEX TO LAWS

(3a)

APPROPRIATIONS—Continued

Proceeds—Continued

Page

Commonwealth general obligation bonds, State Public School Building Authority, community college projects	684
Commonwealth general obligation bonds, Transportation Assistance Authority, transportation projects	682
Realty, Commonwealth, acquisition, Nanticoke State Hospital, description revised	155
School districts, urban common carrier mass transportation ...	100
State, Capital Facilities Fund	550
Tourist promotion agencies, industrial development, counties, second class A	432
Townships, first class, nonprofit corporations, etc., maintain, acquire historical properties	241
Second class, ambulance, rescue and life saving services	137
Second class, nonprofit corporations, etc., maintain, acquire historical properties	240
ARBITRATION, Common Pleas, Allegheny, Philadelphia counties, increase in amount	1141
County Court of Philadelphia, amount increase	888
Policemen, firemen	237
ARMISTICE DAY, Holiday, change to fourth Monday in October ...	1209
ARMSTRONG COUNTY, Donald R. Lobaugh Bridge, naming	86
ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK, Bonds, insurance investments	1027
Investments, banks	1104
ASSESSMENTS, Counties, second class A, third class, appeals, taxing districts; board, subpoena powers; intervention, political subdivisions	258
Second class A, third class, Board for the Assessment and Revision of Taxes, name change to Board of Assessment Appeals	1073
Second class A, third class, valuation, defense on appeal	339
Fourth to eighth class counties, buildings destroyed, revision	1036
Exemptions, school property, limitation, municipal improvements	1032
Furnishing building permit abstracts, improvements, information	1034
Valuation changes, improvements removed, destroyed	1033
Insurance, basic property	738
Townships, first class, benefited property, sanitary sewers, drains	930
ASSOCIATIONS, Cooperative agricultural, incorporation, etc.	173
Firemen, volunteer, regulation	149
Nonprofit, townships, first class, appropriations, acquire, maintain historical properties	241
Nonprofit, townships, second class, appropriations, acquire, maintain historical properties	240
ASSUMPSIT, Nuisances, removal, townships, second class, costs, collection by without filing of claim	66
ATTORNEY GENERAL, Insurance, foreign companies, enjoining business	763

ATTORNEY GENERAL—Continued	Page
Organized crime investigation, immunity, need for	1080
Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, powers, duties	1224
Weights and measures, standards, duties transferred from Secretary, Internal Affairs	1243
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW, Criminal procedure, post conviction hearings,	
appointment	917
Public Defender Act enactment	1144
School districts, assistant solicitors	1019
AUDITORS, Compensation, counties sixth through eighth classes	
Townships, first class, compensation	917
AUTHORITIES, Counties second class A, NIRA, extension of second	
class county act to include; industrial development projects	1229
General State, appropriation from proceeds, Commonwealth general obligation bonds, public improvement projects ...	679
Borrowing capacity, increase, allocation, High Rise Parking Facility	62
Delaware Valley College of Science and Agriculture, gymnasium instead of library project	1116
Membership, Secretary, Community Affairs, naming; Secretary, Internal Affairs, removal	417
Purposes and powers expanded and clarified; project itemization, capital budget purposes	652
Grant authorizations, housing and redevelopment, additional, Federal housing project initiation; single family dwellings in disrepair	1219
Housing, cities, second class, members, additional	69
Housing, members, appointment, removal	337
Materials, services, acquisition, Department, Property and Supplies	322
Municipality, annual report, filing transferred from Depart- ment, Internal Affairs to Department, Community Affairs	415
Exclusion, materials added to realty, Tax Act of 1963 for Education	1022
Site development project grants, Department, Com- merce	117
Parking, leases	800
Pennsylvania Civil Disorder, insurance investments	753
Pennsylvania Civil Disorder, insurance, riots, etc.	738
Pennsylvania Industrial Development, board membership, Secretary, Community Affairs, naming; Secretary, Inter- nal Affairs, removal	420
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance, creation, etc.	27
Contracts	934
New buses, Altoona, Logan Township, Blair County	1117
Redevelopment, powers expanded	263
Second Class County Port, maximum board membership in- creased	116
State Highway and Bridge, appropriation from proceeds, Commonwealth general obligation bonds, highway proj- ects	681
Bonds, interest, increase	325
Budget adoption, specifically itemized highway proj- ects; cost reallocation; project estimated useful life	650

INDEX TO LAWS

(5a)

AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
State Highway and Bridge—Continued	
Materials, services, acquisition, Department, Property and Supplies	275
Membership, Secretary, Community Affairs naming; Secretary, Internal Affairs, removal	416
State Public School Building, appropriation from proceeds, Commonwealth general obligation bonds, community college projects	684
State Public School Building, temporary obligations, funds for project acquisition, construction	124
Transportation Assistance, appropriation from proceeds, Commonwealth general obligation bonds, transportation projects	682
Transportation Assistance, Commonwealth indebtedness, increase	1182
Urban Common Carrier Mass Transportation, appropriations, contracts, school districts	100

B

BANKS AND BANKING, Certain Monday holidays; Thanksgiving, fourth Thursday in November	1209
Mortgage loans, premium, temporary	122
Omnibus amendment	1104
BEAUTY CULTURE, Apprentices, students, schools, examinations, curriculums, board rules, penalties	442
BENSALEM TOWNSHIP, Bucks County, Commonwealth realty, conveyance	849
BEVERAGES, Funeral establishments	1008
BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION OF PENNSYLVANIA, Establishment, appropriation	330
BIRD DAY, March 21 annually	144
BLIND, Applications	904
BLOOD TESTS, Intoxication, motor vehicle operators	758
BOARD FOR ASSESSMENT AND REVISION OF TAXES, Counties, second A, third classes, name change, Board of Assessment Appeals	1073
BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS, Counties, second A, third class, name change, Board for the Assessment and Revision of Taxes	1073
BOATS AND BOATING, Advisory Board for Boating, expenses, payment, prohibition removed	214
BONDS, Asian Development Bank, investment, insurance companies	1027
Commonwealth, general obligation, certain capital projects, Department, Property and Supplies, itemized budget	683
General obligation, community college projects	684
General obligation, highway projects	681
General obligation, public improvement projects	679
General obligation, transportation projects	682
County depositories, security for Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insured deposits, not required	1075

	Page
BONDS—Continued	
Fish law license issuing agents	74
Game law license issuing agents	73
Housing Agency, security for its moneys	914
Milk dealers	963
Non-debt revenue, counties third to eighth classes, industrial development projects	4
Pennsylvania Civil Disorder Authority, insurance investments	753
Securing temporary school district investments, certificates of deposits	96
State, general obligation, Capital Facilities Debt Enabling Act of 1968	550
State Highway and Bridge Authority, interest, increase	325
State Public School Building, temporary, funds for project acquisition, construction	124
Tax collectors, certain, counties, fourth through sixth classes	276
Tennessee Valley Authority, investments, fiduciaries	252
BOROUGHES, Annexation, owned land in contiguous township, park, recreation purposes	246
Municipal Police Retirement Law	944
Police, compensation	271
Records, recording, transcribing; validation; council minutes	942
BRIDGES, Delaware River, additional crossings	281
Freeport, Allegheny County, Donald R. Lobaugh Bridge	215
Sixty-second Street, Allegheny County, designated Robert D. Fleming Bridge	1025
BUCKS COUNTY, Bensalem Township, Commonwealth realty, con- veyance	849
BUDGETS, General State Authority, project itemization, capital budget purposes	652
State, Capital Budget Act for the 1968-69 Fiscal Year	560
State Highway and Bridge Authority, adoption, specifically itemized highway projects	650
BUILDINGS, Destroyed, assessment revision, fourth to eighth class counties	1036
School, projects involving safety, fire standards, approval re- quirements	123
BUMPERS, Motor vehicles, requirements	127
BUREAU OF CONSUMER PROTECTION, Creation, Department, Jus- tice, powers, duties	1221
BUREAU OF STANDARDS, Department, Internal Affairs, weights and measures, authority transferred to Department, Justice	1245
BUSES, Six or less passengers, age of operator reduced	132
C	
CAMPUS POLICE, State colleges, etc., powers, duties	297
CAPITAL BUDGET ACT OF 1968-69, Inconsistent language removed	1148
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority project, new buses, Altoona, Logan Township, Blair County	1117
CAPITAL FACILITIES DEBT ENABLING ACT OF 1968, Enactment	550

INDEX TO LAWS

(7a)

	Page
CAPITAL STOCK AND FRANCHISE TAX, Liquor distillation exception removed; processing defined to include	918
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, Fire extinguishers, portable, prohibition	52
CERTIFICATES, Disability, firemen's relief fund, cities, second class	70
CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT, Secured, temporary investments, school districts	96
CHANNELS, Realignment, site development projects, grants, Department, Commerce	117
CHILDREN, Motor vehicles, operation as paid employe when seven-teen or over	1218
Obscene literature, etc., penalties	892
School, exceptional, tuition, maintenance costs, limitation in-crease	1165
CHIROPRACTORS, Welfare Code provisions, applicability	904
CHLOROBROMOMETHANE, Fire extinguishers, portable, prohibition	52
CITIES, SECOND CLASS, Abandoned motor vehicle provisions of Vehicle Code not applicable	871
Firemen, civil service, board, election by council	49
Firemen, retirement, surviving spouse qualifications; basis, al-lowance, change	1207
Firemen's relief fund, secretary-treasurer, compensation change; deceased member's contributions, disposition; dis-ability certification, hospital administrator	70
Housing authorities, additional members	69
Park police officers, jurisdiction	324
Police, residence requirements	1181
Police, retirement, surviving spouse qualifications; basis, al-lowance, change	1205
Retirement, extension period, joining; full credit	961
Sales, real property, unpaid water rents, sewage service charges; proceeds, distribution	109
Taxicab driver licensure, extension to townships, first class ...	1071
CITIES, SECOND CLASS A, Police, firemen, pensions, military credit, additional appropriations	341
Retirement, credit for military service	342
Retirement, police, firemen, pensions, cost-of-living increases, conditional	97
CITIES, THIRD CLASS, Ambulances, service, etc., authorization clarified	933
County, institution district taxes, counties fourth through sixth classes, collection; bonds, compensation, tax col-lectors	276
Employes, disabled, retirement; installment payments	160
Firemen, civil service, board, election by council	49
Firemen, pensions, contributions, eligibility; mandatory pay-ments, widows and children; qualifications for, amount of, payments	434
Housing authorities, membership, appointment	337
Housing, rental, unfit, rent withholding	159
Records, transcribing; validation; council minutes	943

CITIES, THIRD CLASS—Continued	Page
Retirement, optional system, appropriation limitations, removal; validation, acts of council	340
Taxation, county, institution district, collection by counties, fourth through sixth classes	257
CIVIL DEFENSE, State council, membership, Secretary, Community Affairs, naming; Secretary, Internal Affairs, removal	419
CIVIL DISORDERS, Authority, insurance, riots, etc.	738
CIVIL PROCEDURE, Administrative agencies, local, practice, procedure, appeals	1133
Appeals, minor judiciary	1137
Appeals, Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Administrative Agency Law	356
Appeals from courts of record to Superior Court	1130
Arbitration, amount increase, Philadelphia County Court ...	888
Arbitration, increase in amount, common pleas, Allegheny, Philadelphia counties	1141
Costs, nuisances, removal, townships, second class, action of assumpsit without filing claim or municipal claim	66
Damages, recovery, caused by mobs, riots, Northampton County, act repealed	252
Escrow funds, landlord and tenant residential leaseholds, improperly held, recovery	107
Injunctions, mine fire fighting, etc. by Department, Mines and Mineral Industries, prevent interference with entry, private property	92
Jury selection, May 11, 1925 (P. L. 561), act applicable, counties, second class A, when elect such option	87
Jury selection, May 17, 1939 (P. L. 157), act applicable, counties, second class A, when elect such option	89
Limitation, actions under equal pay law	869
Protection of source, magazine writers	858
Protests, property owners, second class townships, sewer and drain construction	78
Service of process, hunters, nonresidents, Secretary, Commonwealth, agent	272
Settlements, advance payments, personal injury, property damage	936
Traffic signals, erection, failure of Secretary, Highways to act	106
CIVIL SERVICE, Board, cities, second, third classes, election by council	49
Commission, compensation, members, annual maximum, increase	1080
CLARION BOROUGH, CLARION COUNTY, Commonwealth conveyance, Department of Highways property	1096
CLARION COUNTY, Clarion Borough, Commonwealth realty, conveyance	1096
CLASSIFICATION CENTERS, Criminals	861
CLERKS OF COURTS, Criminal, reports, Department, Justice instead of Secretary, Commonwealth	757
COAL, Bituminous, coal recovered incidental to other purpose included within open-pit mining act	1167

INDEX TO LAWS

(9a)

COAL—Continued	Page
Gas Operations Well-Drilling Petroleum and Coal Mining Act, changes	881
COAL REFUSE DISPOSAL CONTROL ACT, Enactment	1040
CODES, Administrative (1929 P. L. 177), amendments	
57, 294, 297, 350, 457, 754, 880, 1162, 1221, 1232	
Repeals (Section 409 and 1306)	892
Banking Code of 1965 (1965 P. L. 847), amendment	1104
Bituminous Coal Open Pit Mining Conservation Act (1945 P. L. 1198), amendment	1167
Borough (1965 P. L. 1656), amendments	246, 942
Business Corporation Law (1933 P. L. 364), amendments	459, 1149
Child Labor Law (1915 P. L. 286), amendment	99
Cities, Third Class (1931 P. L. 932), amendments	160, 434, 933, 943
Counties, Second Class (1953 P. L. 723), amendments	
98, 133, 136, 430, 432, 959, 1102, 1114	
Repeal (Article XXI (p))	1144
County (1955 P. L. 323), amendments	
4, 51, 115, 226, 257, 928, 938, 1026, 1058, 1075, 1099, 1102	
Repeal (Article XIX (r))	1144
Fiduciaries Investment Act of 1949 (1949 P. L. 1828), amendment	252
Fiscal (1929 P. L. 343), amendment	215
Fish Law of 1959 (1959 P. L. 1779), amendments	74, 278, 1019
Fourth to Eighth Class County Assessment Law (1943 P. L. 571), amendments	1032, 1033, 1034, 1036
Game Law (1937 P. L. 1225), amendments	73, 75, 76, 148, 162, 272, 292
General County Assessment Law (1933 P. L. 853), amendment	157
Housing Authorities Law (1937 P. L. 955), amendment	69
Insurance Company Law of 1921 (1921 P. L. 682), amendments	58, 68, 94, 94, 146, 753, 1027, 1028, 1031, 1086, 1118
Insurance Department Act of 1921 (1921 P. L. 789), amendments	438, 763, 1029
Landlord and Tenant Act of 1951 (1951 P. L. 69), amendment	107
Library (1961 P. L. 324), amendment	246
Liquid Fuels Tax Act (1931 P. L. 149), amendment	128
Liquor (1951 P. L. 90), amendments	427, 429, 799, 902
Local Health Administration Law (1951 P. L. 1304), amendment	295
Local Tax Collection Law (1945 P. L. 1050), amendments	56, 276
Local Tax Enabling Act (1965 P. L. 1257), amendment	271
Mental Health and Mental Retardation Act of 1966 (1966 P. L. 96), amendment	280
Military Code of 1949 (1949 P. L. 1903), amendment	1180
Milk Marketing Law (1937 P. L. 417), amendment	963
Minimum Wage Act of 1967 (1968 Act No. 5), enactment	11
Motor Boat Law (1931 P. L. 202), amendment	314
Municipal Borrowing Law (1941 P. L. 159), amendment	269
Municipal Employes' Retirement Law (1943 P. L. 886), amendment	77
Penal (1939 P. L. 872), amendments	
52, 104, 130, 147, 158, 190, 261, 327, 353, 453, 689, 690, 802, 892, 937, 1037	
Repeals (Sections 527, 529 and 530)	892
Pennsylvania Agricultural Lime Act (1961 P. L. 971), amendment	82
Pennsylvania Commercial Feed Law of 1966 (1965 P. L. 436), amendment	138

CODES—Continued	Page
Pennsylvania Election (1937 P. L. 1333), amendments 57, 354, 451, 1183	1183
Pennsylvania Fertilizer Law of 1956 (1956 P. L. 1795), amend- ment	79
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning (1968 Act No. 247), adoption	805
Pennsylvania Occupational Disease Act (1939 P. L. 566), amendment	1150
Pennsylvania Pesticide Act of 1957 (1957 P. L. 248), amend- ment	82
Pennsylvania Uniform Gifts to Minors Act (1957 P. L. 358), amendment	241
Pennsylvania Workmen's Compensation (1915 P. L. 736), amendment	6
Permanent Registration Act for Cities of the Second Class; Cities of the Second Class A, Cities of the Third Class, Boroughs, Towns and Townships (1937 P. L. 487), amend- ment	64
Professional Nursing Law (1951 P. L. 317), amendment	135
Public School Code of 1949 (1949 P. L. 30), amendments 3, 54, 96, 100, 119, 123, 192, 213, 358, 796, 929, 1019, 1020, 1079, 1165, 1256	1256
Public School Employes' Retirement (1959 P. L. 350), amend- ments	854, 891, 1155
Public Utility Law (1937 P. L. 1053), amendment	1049
Public Welfare (1967 P. L. 31), amendment	904
State Employes' Retirement Code of 1959 (1959 P. L. 392), amendment	695, 851, 863, 1156, 1216
State Highway Law (1945 P. L. 1242), amendments	291, 1212
Townships, First Class (1931 P. L. 1206), amendments 67, 74, 131, 241, 286, 848, 897, 917, 930	930
Townships, Second Class (1933 P. L. 1031), amendments 66, 78, 137, 240, 287, 899	899
Unemployment Compensation Law (1937 P. L. 2897), amend- ment	21
Urban Redevelopment Law (1945 P. L. 991), amendment	263
Vehicle (1959 P. L. 58), amendments 83, 101, 105, 106, 127, 132, 136, 172, 223, 286, 332, 758, 761, 871, 889, 1021, 1070, 1078, 1128, 1218	1218
COLLATERAL, Securing temporary investment, school district funds	96
COLLECTIONS, Costs, nuisances, removal, townships, second class, alternatives	66
COLUMBUS DAY, Holiday, second Monday in October	1209
COMMERCE, Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, enactment	1224
COMMERCIAL FEEDS, Registration, sales, further regulated	138
COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTION, Criminals, classification centers	861
COMMISSIONER OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AF- FAIRS, Compensation, eliminated from act, 1956-1959	355
Funeral Directors' Law, enforcement	1008
COMMISSIONER, PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, Firearms stor- age, certain dealers	802

INDEX TO LAWS

(11a)

	Page
COMMISSIONS, Real estate brokers, Orphans' Court proceedings, basis changed	55
COMMONWEALTH DOCUMENTS LAW, Enactment	769
COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCIES, Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, grants	48
COMMUNITY COLLEGES, Projects, State Public School Building Authority, proceeds, Commonwealth general obligation bonds	684
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, Research, training program, Department, Community Affairs	456
COMPACTS, Interstate compact for supervision of paroles, probationers, out-of-state incarceration amendment	441
Susquehanna River Basin Compact, adoption	368
COMPENSATION, Associate judges, increase	1097
Auditors, counties, sixth through eighth classes	938
Auditors, townships, first class	917
Commissioner of Professional and Occupational Affairs, deletion from act, 1956-1959	355
Commissioners, first class townships	848
Common pleas, orphans', Dauphin County, administrative assistant	103
Election officials	451
Judges, retired, recalled to service, payment of expenses authorized	851
Justices of peace, magisterial districts	1131
Minor judiciary, counties, second class	1146
Occupational disease, increased payments	1150
Pennsylvania National Guard, Pennsylvania Guard, minimum per diem, active duty or State service	1180
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, chairman, commissioners, increased	1038
Police, boroughs, towns, townships	271
Police, firemen, cities, second class A, pension cost-of-living increases when active members receive salary increases	97
Prisoners, employment, pre-release centers	351
Professional employes, school districts, minimum, etc., increases	192
Public defenders	1144
School districts, professional employes, regular, temporary, minimum salaries, increments, county board employes ...	213
School employes, temporary or emergency increases, validation	1256
Secretary, Internal Affairs, deletion from act fixing; Secretary, Community Affairs, fixing	421
Secretary-treasurer, firemen's relief fund, cities, second class, change	70
Sheriffs, mileage, increase	224
State Civil Service Commission, annual maximum, increase ...	1080
Tax collectors, certain, counties, fourth through sixth classes	276
Taxation, local, employer withholding, occupational privilege, income taxes	1203
Unemployment, rates and amount, further regulated	21
Vietnam veterans	405
Workmen's, increasing, further regulating	6

	Page
CONDEMNATION, Coal refuse disposal	1040
CONSERVATION, Bird Day	144
Bituminous coal open pit mining, recovery of coal incidental to other purpose included within act	1167
Susquehanna River Basin Compact	368
Urban redevelopment	263
CONSOLIDATION, Banks, approval	1104
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, Retirement, increased benefits, beneficiaries of members	1259
CONSUMER PROTECTION, Accident and health insurance, ten-day examination period	1031
CONSUMERS, Bureau, Consumer Protection, Department, Justice	1221
Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, enactment	1224
CONTRACTS, Avoidance, Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Pro- tection Law	1224
Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission, com- petitive bidding, advertising	1075
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority	27, 934
School districts, urban common carrier mass transportation purposes	100
Towns, advertising, etc., required	253
COOPERATIVES, Agricultural associations, incorporation, etc.	79
COORDINATES, Pennsylvania System, transfer, Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Community Affairs	1232
CORONERS, Counties, third to eighth classes, chief deputy to act be- cause of vacancy	115
CORPORATIONS, Business, merger without shareholder approval, changes	1149
Business, omnibus amendment	459
Capital stock, insurance, filing information with, approval of Insurance Commissioner, required	1086
Insurance, affiliates, borrowing, rental, securities, illegality when intent to injure, defraud	95
Malt or brewed beverages manufacturing, officers, directors, owners, residence requirements removed	427
Nonprofit, housing and redevelopment assistance, additional grant authorizations, Federal housing project initiation; single family dwellings in disrepair	1219
Medical service, hospitalization, school employes' re- irement board, coverage, annuitants	854
Township, first class, appropriations, acquire, main- tain historical properties	241
Township, second class, appropriations, acquire, main- tain historical properties	240
Subsidiaries, Pennsylvania; with assets of a billion dollars or more, State investments	215
Transporting oxygen, nitrogen, eminent domain	1050
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS, Supervision, control, Department, Justice	350

INDEX TO LAWS

(13a)

	Page
COSTS, Magisterial districts justices of peace, payment to county	1131
Nuisance, removal, townships, second class, collection alternatives	66
COUNCIL, Cities, second, third classes, civil service board, firemen, election	49
COUNTIES, Costs paid to by magisterial district justices of peace	1131
Maps, connected warrantee tract, duties transferred from Secretary, Internal Affairs to Secretary, <i>Community Affairs</i>	422
Mental Health and Retardation, program, furnishing information, deadline	280
Pennsylvania Urban Mass Transportation Assistance Law of 1967, grants, etc.	42
Public defenders, compensation, expenses, salary board	1144
Record committees, membership increase, powers, duties	1083
Surveyor removed as county officer, transfer of duties to county engineer	1099
Treasurers, authorized to succeed selves	1102
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS, Appropriations, county historical society, increase	133
Health board, additional members	295
Magisterial districts	1146
Port Authority, maximum board membership increased	116
Retirement, reinstatement, credit, previous service	959
Surveyor, elimination, transfer of duties to engineer	1114
Treasurers, authorized to succeed selves	1102
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS A, Assessments, appeals, taxing districts; board, subpoena powers; intervention, political subdivisions	98
Assessments, Board for Assessment and Revision of Taxes, name change to Board of Assessment Appeals	1073
Valuation, defense on appeal	339
Authorities, industrial development projects	1229
Industrial development, tourist promotion agencies, appropriations; health and welfare programs, agreements with Federal Government	432
Jurors, May 11, 1925 (P. L. 561), act relating to selection, applicability, when elect option	87
Jurors, May 17, 1939 (P. L. 157), act relating to selection, applicability, when elect option	89
Libraries, county, included in Code	246
Retirement, reinstatement, credit, previous service	959
Surveyor, elimination, transfer of duties to engineer	1114
Taxation, general county purposes, 15 mill limit	98
Vacancies, terms, appointees	136
Water resource facilities, expenditures; appropriations, parks, recreation areas	430
COUNTIES, THIRD CLASS, Assessments, appeals, taxing districts; board, subpoena powers; intervention, political subdivisions	258
Assessments, Board for Assessment and Revision of Taxes, name change to Board of Assessment Appeals	1073
Valuation, defense on appeal	339
Boards of health, authorization, powers, duties	1058
Housing authorities, membership, appointment changes	337

	Page
COUNTIES, THIRD TO EIGHTH CLASSES, Appropriations, county historical societies, increase	1026
Depositories, certain bonding, escrow requirements eliminated	1075
Deputies, coroner, sheriff, authority to act because of vacancies in office	115
Industrial development projects, non-debt revenue bonds	4
Taxation, payments in lieu, local governments	928
Veterans, increased expenditures, grave markers, headstones	51
COUNTIES, FOURTH CLASS, Commissioners, solicitor, assistant, appointment	226
Retirement, county share, increase	315
Retirement, transfer to 1/70 class at board's option	404
COUNTIES, FOURTH TO SIXTH CLASSES, County, institution district taxes, collection in third class cities; tax collectors, bonds, compensation	276
Taxation, collection, cities, third class, by county	257
COUNTIES, FOURTH TO EIGHTH CLASSES, Assessments, exemptions; school property, limitation	1032
COUNTIES, SIXTH TO EIGHTH CLASSES, Auditors, compensation	938
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Counties, third class, boards of health, duties	1058
COURTS, Associate judges, compensation increase	1097
Common Pleas, Allegheny County; judges, divisions, liens heretofore entered	1142
Allegheny, Philadelphia Counties, arbitration, increase in amount	1141
Orphans', Dauphin County, administrative assistant, salary	103
Third judicial district	1085
Tenth judicial district, additional judge	868
Thirty-eighth judicial district, additional judges	859
Thirty-ninth judicial district, additional judges	852
County, Philadelphia, arbitration, amount increase	888
Criminal, post conviction hearings, appointment of counsel	917
Criminal procedure, sentencing, State Industrial Home for Women, maximum	349
Immunity, witnesses, organized crime investigation	1080
Jury selection, May 11, 1925 (P. L. 561), act applicable to counties, second class A, when elect such option	87
Jury selection, May 17, 1939 (P. L. 157), act applicable to counties, second class A, when elect such option	89
Minor judiciary, appeals	1137
Minor judiciary, shoplifting, jurisdiction	937
Orphans', commissions, real estate brokers, basis changed	55
Prisoner release act, class enlarged	1103
Record, appeals to Superior Court	1130
CREDIT UNIONS, Group life insurance	939
Membership, withdrawing members, rights	1082
CRESSON BOROUGH, Indebtedness, Department, Property and Supplies, benefited State institutions, sewage systems, Commonwealth's share; appropriation	1025

INDEX TO LAWS

(15a)

	Page
CRIMES, Borrowing, rental, securities, by insurance companies, affiliates, others; illegality when intent to injure, defraud	95
Carrying deadly weapons, crime of violence, minimum penalties	689
Commercial feeds, summary proceedings	138
Cruelty to minors, penalty increase; aggravated cruelty to minors, creation	453
Desertion, nonsupport, payments, due from filing of complaint, back payments	1037
False reports, penalties	147
Fire extinguishers, portable, carbon tetrachloride, etc., prohibition	52
Firearms, rifles, shotguns, carrying in public places, prohibition with limitations	690
Firearms, storage, certain dealers	802
Game, big, spotlighting, penalties	148
Grenades, unlawful possession	261
Incendiary devices, penalties	130
Inspection stations, violations	105
Intercepting police, fire radio broadcasts; interceptor equipment, manufacture, sale, etc.	1202
Interference with law enforcement or fire-fighting personnel or equipment during riot	327
Missiles, propulsion into occupied motor vehicle	158
Obscene literature, etc., minors	892
Organized, racketeering, investigation, witnesses, immunity; contempt, penalties	1080
Pennsylvania Commission	754
Prison breach, further defined	353
Robbery, burglary, attempts, motor vehicle warning devices	1078
Shoplifting, jurisdiction	937
Sunday sales, antiques, exclusion from prohibition	104
Traffic violations, State governmental facilities, violations ...	190
Well drilling, oil and gas, penalties	881
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, Appeals, minor judiciary, summary proceedings, etc.	1137
Appeals from courts of record to Superior Court	1130
Classification centers	861
Desertion and nonsupport; payments from filing of complaint, back payments	1037
Indictable offenses, juvenile delinquents, Public Defender Act, enactment	1144
Jurisdiction, shoplifting	937
Jury selection, May 11, 1925 (P. L. 561), act applicable, counties, second class A, when elect option	87
Jury selection, May 17, 1939 (P. L. 157), act applicable, counties, second class A, when elect option	89
Obscene literature, etc., minors, injunctions; evidence	892
Post conviction hearings, counsel, when appointed	917
Pre-release centers, work release plans, Department, Justice	351
Sentencing, State Industrial Home for Women, maximum	349
CUMBERLAND COUNTY, East Pennsboro Township, Commonwealth realty transfer	84
CUSTODIANS, Pennsylvania Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, powers, duties	241

D

	Page
DAMAGES , Bear, payments from Game Fund increased	162
Liquidated, wage payment and collection	1017
Personal injury, property, settlement, advance payments	936
Property, payments to Department, Highways from Motor License Fund	262
Recovery, mobs, riots in Northampton County, act repealed ...	252
Riots, recovery against Allegheny County under 1849 (P. L. 184), repeal	1024
DAUPHIN COUNTY , Common pleas, orphans' courts, administrative assistant, salary	103
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, rights-of-way in Jackson, Jefferson, Williams Townships, to Lykens Borough	1229
DEAD BODIES , Funeral directors, practice further regulated	1008
DECEDENTS' ESTATES , Contributions in firemen's relief fund, cities, second class, when payable to estate	70
Personal property taxes, municipalities, place of payment ...	271
DEEDS , see also REAL PROPERTY	
Mortgage satisfaction, time change	866
Quitclaim, Commonwealth, Franklin, City, Venango County ...	144
DEFECTIVE DELINQUENTS , Pennsylvania Industrial School at Huntingdon, repeal, 1937 (P. L. 808)	440
DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION , Material, services, acquisition, Department, Property and Supplies	284
DELAWARE RIVER BRIDGE JOINT COMMISSION , Materials, services, acquisition, Department, Property and Supplies	284
DELAWARE RIVER JOINT TOLL BRIDGE COMMISSION , Additional crossings, Delaware River	281
Materials, services, acquisition, Department, Property and Supplies	279
DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY , Terminal facilities, Pennsylvania and New Jersey	226
DELAWARE VALLEY COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND AGRICULTURE , GSA project, gymnasium for library	1116
DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE , Agricultural lime registration fee increase, dispositions, general governmental	82
Certification, tree, shrub seeds; penalties	1177
Commonwealth realty transfer to Department, Highways, valuation, appropriation	84
Cooperative agricultural associations, duties	173
Fertilizers, further regulated	79
Pennsylvania Meat and Poultry Hygiene Law of 1968	304
Pesticide registration fee, increase; disposition appropriations, general governmental	82
DEPARTMENT, COMMERCE , Cooperation, Department, Forests and Waters, Quehanna forest lands, leases	1162
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority, lease, projects	27
Real property, acquisition, site development projects, grants, assistance, impoverished urban areas; appropriation	212

INDEX TO LAWS

(17a)

DEPARTMENT, COMMERCE—Continued	Page
Site developments, grants, powers, duties	117
Statistics and information functions, Department, Internal Affairs, transfer from	1232
Statistics Bureau, transfer from Department, Internal Affairs	412
DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, Appropriations, community action agencies	48
Board of Property, Land Office, Pennsylvania System of Coordinates, other functions, Department, Internal Affairs, transfer to	1232
Community development, research, training	456
Cooperation, assistance from Housing Agency	914
Employment assistance, training	736
Fees act, Department, Internal Affairs, references changed ...	425
Municipality authorities, annual report, filing transferred from Department, Internal Affairs	415
Pennsylvania Urban Mass Transportation Assistance Law of 1967	42
Public lands, functions transferred from Department, Internal Affairs	424
Redevelopment authorities, powers, duties	263
Register, occupational privilege, earned income taxes	1203
State Transportation Assistance Authority, lease, projects ...	27
DEPARTMENT, FORESTS AND WATERS, Leases, Quehanna forest lands, nuclear reactor safety zone, industrial, economic development	1162
Quehanna, leases, further regulated	1161
DEPARTMENT, HEALTH, Air pollution, powers and duties, changes	163
Certification, sewage treatment plant and waterworks, operators	1052
Solid waste management, duties	788
Water purity, additional enforcement powers	290
DEPARTMENT, HIGHWAYS, Appropriations from Motor License Fund, property damages	262
Commonwealth realty acquisition from Department, Military Affairs	86
Commonwealth realty acquisition from Department, Military Affairs, valuation, appropriation	84
Crossings, additional, Delaware River	281
Eminent domain, relocation cost reimbursement	1212
Markers, erection, Donald R. Lobaugh Bridge	215
Operational facilities, McConnellsburg Borough, Fulton County, prior to, Commonwealth realty conveyance	1217
Realty, conveyance, Clarion Borough, Clarion County	1096
Tacony Freeway, Philadelphia, designation as General Casimir Pulaski Highway, signs	1048
DEPARTMENT, INTERNAL AFFAIRS, Abolition, functions transferred	1232
Bureau of Standards, weights and measures, authority transferred to Department, Justice	1245
Fees act, references changed to Department, Community Affairs	425
Light fuel oil deliveries, administration transferred to Department, Justice	1240

	Page
Department, Internal Affairs—Continued	
Municipality authorities, annual report, filing transferred to Department, Community Affairs	415
Public lands, functions transferred to Department, Community Affairs	424
Solid fuel administration, transfer to Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	448
Statistics Bureau, transfer to Department, Commerce	412
Unmarked coal cars, reports, enforcement, jurisdiction transferred to Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	450
Water well drillers, licensure, enforcement, transferred to Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	1241
Weighmasters, licensure, functions transferred to Department, Justice	1244
Weights and Measures Act of 1965, jurisdiction transferred to Department, Justice	1247
DEPARTMENT, JUSTICE, Bureau, Consumer Protection	1221
Correctional institutions, supervision, control	350
Juvenile probation service grants	294
Light fuel oil deliveries, administration transferred from Department, Internal Affairs	1240
Pennsylvania Crime Commission	754
Prisoner pre-release centers, work-release plans, establishment, supervision	351
Public weighmasters, licensure, functions transferred from Department, Internal Affairs	1244
Reports to, certain court clerks	757
Weights and Measures Act of 1965, jurisdiction transferred from Department, Internal Affairs	1247
Weights and measures, Bureau of Standards, Department, Internal Affairs, authority transferred from	1245
Weights and measures, standards	1232
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, Minimum wages, duties; advisory board	11
DEPARTMENT, MILITARY AFFAIRS, Commonwealth realty transfer to Department, Highways, valuation, appropriation	86
DEPARTMENT, MINES AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES, Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act, powers, duties	1040
Mine fires, enter private property without liability, fighting mine fires and subsidence	92
Solid fuel administration, transfer from Department, Internal Affairs	448
Unmarked coal cars, reports, enforcement, jurisdiction, transfer from Department, Internal Affairs	450
Water well drillers, licensure, enforcement, transfer from Department, Internal Affairs	1241
DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES, Capital projects, appropriation, proceeds, Commonwealth general obligation bonds	683
Commonwealth land acquisition, Punxsutawney Borough, Jefferson County	803
Commonwealth realty, acquisition, Nanticoke State Hospital, description revised	155
Conveyance, Bensalem Township, Bucks County	849
Conveyance, Clarion Borough, Clarion County	1096

INDEX TO LAWS

(19a)

DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES—Continued	Page
Commonwealth realty—Continued	
Conveyance, rights-of-way in Jackson, Jefferson, Williams Townships, Dauphin County, to Lykens Borough, Dauphin County	1229
Conveyance, sale, McConnellsburg Borough, Fulton County, new building contingency	1217
Conveyance, Tunkhannock Area School District, Wyoming County	926
Sublease, Scranton State General Hospital	158
Transfer, Department, Agriculture to Department, Highways	84
Transfer, Department, Military Affairs to Department, Highways	86
Contract, Commonwealth's share, sewage system extension, Indiana University of Pennsylvania	428
Debt, incur, sewage system, Commonwealth's share, State institutions benefited, Cresson; appropriation	1025
GSA project, High Rise Parking Facility, allocation	62
Materials, services, acquisition, Delaware River Basin Commission	284
Services, acquisition, Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission	279, 284
Services, acquisition, General State Authority	322
Services, acquisition, State Highway and Bridge Authority	275
Supplies, Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission	274
Real property, Commonwealth, quitclaim, Franklin, Venango County, nominal consideration; grantee conveyance authorized	144
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, Nonpublic elementary and secondary education, powers, duties	232
Reimbursements, school buildings, projects involving fire, safety hazards, approval requirements	123
Reimbursements, State, capital outlays, school districts, increase in approvable amount	54
DEPARTMENT, STATE, Cooperative agricultural associations, duties	173
Funeral Directors' Law, enforcement	1008
DEPOSITORIES, Counties, third to eighth class counties, certain escrow and bonding requirements eliminated	1075
DESERTION, Nonsupport, payments from filing of complaint, back payments	1037
DISCRIMINATION, Pennsylvania National Guard, private employers, prohibition	328
Public employes, observe sabbath or other holy day	454
Steel purchases, foreign countries, public works	686
Wage rates because of sex	869
DISTRICT ATTORNEY, Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, powers, duties	1224
DOCUMENTS, Commonwealth, regulation	769
Commonwealth, title to real property, functions transferred from Internal Affairs to Community Affairs	410
DRAINS, Sanitary, townships, first class	930

E

	Page
EASEMENTS, Commonwealth, grant, Sand Beach Island, Londonderry Township, Dauphin County	236
EAST HANOVER TOWNSHIP, LEBANON COUNTY, Commonwealth realty transfer	86
EAST PENNSBORO TOWNSHIP, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, Commonwealth realty transfer	84
EDUCATION, General State Authority, powers broadened to provide for certain higher education projects	652
High school graduates 17 years old, treated as 18-year-olds for Child Labor Law	99
Justices of peace, aldermen, training course, to whom applicable, date change	1018
Nonpublic Elementary and Secondary Education Act	232
Prisoners, release from jail for, class enlarged	1103
Television, Pennsylvania Public Network Commission	1075
Vocational, additional	929
ELECTIONS, Absentee voting, revision	1183
Ballot, form	354
Civil service board, firemen, cities, second, third classes, council	49
Counties, second class A, jury selection, act regulating, option to be under May 11, 1925 (P. L. 561)	87
Counties, second class A, jury selection, act regulating, option to be under May 17, 1939 (P. L. 157)	89
Officials, compensation, fixing increase	451
Primary, irregular ballots, certification of votes, local offices	57
Registration, cities, towns, boroughs, townships, traveling registrars, hours of duty reduced	64
Vietnam compensation referendum	405
EMINENT DOMAIN, Coal refuse disposal	1040
Corporations transporting oxygen, nitrogen	1050
Department, Highways, relocation cost reimbursement	1212
Powers, General State Authority	652
EMPLOYMENT, Assistance, training, Department, Community Affairs	736
ENGINEERS, County, duties of county surveyor, transfer	1099
County, second, second A classes, duties of former surveyor	1114
Eliminated, membership, Water and Power Resources Board	880
EQUAL PAY LAW, Definitions, rates, actions	869
ESCROW, County depositories, securities deposit to secure FDIC insured deposits and interest, not required	1075
Funds improperly held, landlord and tenant, residential leaseholds, recovery	107
Landlord and tenant, rent withholding accounts, changes	159
EVERGREEN ISLAND, Londonderry Township, Dauphin County, Commonwealth realty, grant, easements	236
EVIDENCE, Mutual insurance companies, certain advances and repayments, furnishing to Commissioner	94
Obscene literature, etc., minors	892

INDEX TO LAWS

(21a)

Page

EXECUTIVE BOARD, Liability insurance, State employes, State expense, limits on coverage	457
EXEMPTIONS, Assessments, school property, fourth to eighth class counties, limitation, municipal improvements	1032
Insurance, life agents, examinations for licensure; reciprocity, nonresidents	1029
State gross receipts tax, gas sales, municipality owned or operated public utility	248
Tax Act of 1963 for Education, material added to realty	1022
Taxation, school districts	157
EXONERATIONS, Municipalities, tax collection, lists, time in force	56
EXPENSES, Advisory Board for Boating, payment, prohibition removed	214
Counties, third to eighth classes, grave markers, headstones, increased	51
Judges on retirement, payment authorized	851
Traveling, witness fees, provisions in Motor License Fund, appropriation act, repeal	290
F	
FAIR PLAN, Pennsylvania, insurance certain areas, riots, etc.	738
FARM MACHINERY, Machinery, oversize, self-propelled, special permits, fees, changes	1128
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, Health and welfare programs, counties, second class A, agreements	432
FEES, Agricultural lime registration, increase; disposition	82
Building permits, fourth to eighth class counties	1034
Department, Internal Affairs, references changed to Department of Community Affairs	425
Farm machinery, oversize, self-propelled, fees, changes	1128
Fertilizer registration, inspection, increase; disposition	79
Game Law agents, archery licenses, increase	76
Inspection, commercial feeds	138
Pesticide registration, increase; disposition	82
Real estate brokers, orphans' court proceedings, basis changed	55
Witness, provisions in Motor License Fund Appropriation Act, repeal	290
FERTILIZERS, "Person" defined; registrations, inspections, fees; revenue disposition; reports, seizure; condemnation, sales	79
FIDUCIARIES, Investments, prudent man rule; Tennessee Valley Authority bonds	252
FIRE, Radio broadcasts, interception, etc., prohibited; equipment, sale regulated	1202
FIREARMS, Carrying in public places, prohibition with limitations	690
Game licenses, persons under sixteen, instruction in use	75
Storage, certain dealers	802
FIRE ENGINES, Approach to other vehicles, what to do, violation, penalty increase	83

	Page
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS , Portable, sale, use, when prohibited, penalties	52
FIRE PREVENTION , School building projects involving, approval requirements	123
FIREMEN , Cities, second, third classes, civil service boards, election by council	49
Cities, second class, pensions, qualifications, surviving spouses; basis, allowance, change	1207
Second class, retirement, secretary-treasurer, compensation change; deceased member's contributions, disposition; disability certification, hospital administrator	70
Second class A, pension cost-of-living increases, conditional	97
Second class A, pensions, military credit, additional appropriations	341
Third class, pension provisions changed	434
Collective bargaining, arbitration	237
Interference during riot, penalty	327
Inter-municipality transfers, powers, immunities, liabilities	1070
Townships, first class, apparatus operators, residence requirements, applicants	74
Vehicles, additional spot lamps	286
Volunteer, relief associations, regulation	149
FIRES , Mine, refuse bank, entry of department to combat on private property, no liability	92
FISCAL CODE , Commercial paper redefined; investments in certain Pennsylvania corporations	215
FISH , Licensure, issuing agents, bond	74
Regulated lakes, fishing without license	278
Wardens called waterways patrolman	1019
FLEMING, ROBERT D., BRIDGE , Sixty-second Street Bridge, Allegheny County	1025
FLOOD CONTROL , Moneys, accounting methods changed; Flood Control Fund, abolition	217
FLOOD CONTROL FUND , Abolition, etc.	217
FOOD , Funeral establishments	1008
Pennsylvania Meat and Poultry Hygiene Law of 1968, enactment	304
FOURTH TO EIGHTH CLASS COUNTIES , Assessments, building permit abstracts, improvements information, furnishing to board	1034
Assessments, buildings destroyed, revision	1036
Valuation changes, improvements removed, destroyed	1033
FRANKLIN, CITY, VENANGO COUNTY , Real property, Commonwealth, quitclaim; conveyance authorized	144
FREEPORT, ARMSTRONG COUNTY , Bridge, named Donald R. Lobaugh Bridge	215
FULTON COUNTY , McConnellsburg Borough, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, sale, new building contingency	1217
FUNERAL DIRECTORS , Practice further regulated	1008

INDEX TO LAWS

(23a)

G

	Page
GAME , Archery licenses, agents, fee increase	76
Bear damages, increased payments	162
Big, spotlighting further regulated	148
Free hunting licenses, disabled veterans, servicemen	292
Lands, camp site use, Quehanna "core area" lands excepted	1164
Licenses, issuing agents, bond	73
Licenses, persons under sixteen years of age, instruction in use of firearms, bows and arrows	75
Service of process, nonresident hunters, Secretary, Common- wealth, agent	272
GARBAGE , Pennsylvania Solid Waste Management Act, adoption	788
GAS COMPANIES , Municipality owned or operated, exemption, State gross receipts tax	248
GAS OPERATIONS WELL-DRILLING PETROLEUM AND COAL MINING ACT , changes	881
GENERAL ASSEMBLY , Incompatible office, public defender	1144
Legislative Data Processing Committee, membership, powers, duties, appropriation	1158
Legislative ethics	316
Membership, Pennsylvania Public Educational Television Commission	1075
Retirement, changes	695
Retirement, further regulated	863
State Planning Board, representation, appointees, President Pro Tempore, Senate, Speaker, House of Representatives	57
GENERAL FUND , State Horse Racing Fund, transfers	134
GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY , Appropriation from proceeds, Com- monwealth general obligation bonds, public improvement projects	679
Borrowing capacity, increase, allocation, High Rise Parking Facility	62
Materials, services acquisition, Department, Property and Supplies	322
Membership, Secretary, Community Affairs, naming; Secre- tary, Internal Affairs, removal	417
Purposes, powers, expanded, clarified; project itemization, capital budget purposes	652
Specific project change, Delaware Valley College of Science and Agriculture, gymnasium instead of library project	1116
GIFTS , Minors, effect; custodian, successor, powers, duties	241
GRAND JURIES , Witnesses, immunity, refusal to testify	1080
GRAVE MARKERS AND HEADSTONES , Counties, third to eighth classes, increased payments	51
GRENADES , Possession, penalties	261
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX , State, exemption, gas sales, municipality owned or operated public utility	248
GUNS , Carrying, crime of violence, minimum penalties	689
Carrying in public places, prohibiting with limitations	690

H

	Page
HANDICAPPED PERSONS, Allied Services for the Handicapped, Inc., sublease, Scranton State General Hospital	158
HARNESS RACING, Taxes, school districts, first class, temporary	52
HEALTH, Boards, counties, third class	1058
Counties, second class, additional members	295
Pennsylvania Solid Waste Management Act, adoption	788
Prisoner release for medical care, class enlarged	1103
Welfare Code provisions, changes, public, medical assistance; blind persons	904
HIGHWAYS, General Casimir Pulaski Highway, designation of Tacony Freeway, Philadelphia, signs, Department, Highways	1048
Limited access, areas under elevated portion, use	114
Medial strips, crossing illegal	136
Relocation cost reimbursement, eminent domain	1212
Route 219, designated North Star Way	224
State, abandoned, local parks	291
Cities, Route 70, change, Pittsburgh	345
Cities, Route 228, change, Pittsburgh	344
HISTORICAL SOCIETIES, Counties, second class, increased appropriations	133
HISTORY, County societies, third to eighth class counties, appropriations, increase	1026
Historical properties, townships, first class, appropriations, nonprofit corporations, etc., acquire, maintain	241
Historical properties, townships, second class, appropriations, nonprofit corporations, etc., acquire, maintain	240
HOLIDAYS, Bird Day, March 21, annually	144
Monday, certain; Thanksgiving, fourth Thursday in November	1209
HORSE RACING, Harness Racing Commission, security personnel	856
Harness racing tracks, leasing; licenses	857
HORSES, License certificates, recording, prothonotary, abolished	1016
HOSPITALIZATION, School employes, annuitants, coverage, retirement board	854
HOSPITALS, Administrator, disability certificate, firemen's relief fund, cities, second class	70
HOUSING, Agency powers; bonds, security for moneys; eligible mortgagor; cooperation, Department, Community Affairs	914
Authorities, cities, second class, additional members	69
Authorities, membership, appointment, removal	337
Redevelopment authorities, powers expanded	263
Rental, unfit, rent withholding, extension to cities, third class; escrow account changes	159
HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE, Grant authorizations, additional, authorities, governmental agencies, nonprofit corporations, Federal housing project initiation; single family dwellings in disrepair	1219

INDEX TO LAWS

(25a)

I

	Page
IMPROVEMENTS, Information, furnishing to board of assessment and revision, fourth to eighth class counties	1034
IN LIEU TAX PAYMENTS, Counties, third to eighth classes, payments to local governments	928
INCENDIARY DEVICES, Possession, etc., criminal, penalties	130
INCOMPATIBLE OFFICES, Public defender, all but militia	1144
School director, township supervisor	3
INDEBTEDNESS, Commonwealth, benefited State institutions, sewage systems, Cresson Borough, appropriation	1025
General obligation bonds, certain capital projects, itemized budget, Department, Property and Supplies; project estimated useful life; appropriation	683
General obligation bonds, community college projects, State Public School Building Authority; project estimated useful life; appropriation	684
Transportation projects, amount increased	1182
Counties, third to eighth classes, non-debt revenue bonds, industrial development projects	4
General State Authority, increase, allocation	62
Municipalities, temporary investments	269
Securities, borrowing, rental, insurance companies, affiliates, others, illegality when intent to injure, defraud	95
State, Capital Facilities Debt Enabling Act of 1968	550
Highway projects, State Highway and Bridge Authority; project estimated useful life; appropriations	681
Public improvement projects, General State Authority; project estimated useful life; appropriation	679
Transportation projects, Transportation Assistance Authority; project estimated useful life; appropriations	682
State Public School Building Authority, temporary obligations, funds for project acquisition, construction	124
INDIANA BOROUGH, Sewage system extension, Indiana University of Pennsylvania, Commonwealth's share	428
INDIANA UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, Commonwealth land acquisition, Punxsutawney Borough, Jefferson County	803
Department, Property and Supplies, contract, Commonwealth's share, sewage system extension	428
Retirement; election of, transfer to State system	866
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, Agencies, site development project grants, Department, Commerce	117
Authorities, counties second class A	1229
Authority, Secretary, Community Affairs, naming as member; Secretary, Internal Affairs, removal as member	420
Counties, second class A, appropriations	432
Projects, counties, third to eighth class, non-debt revenue bonds	4
INDUSTRY PLACEMENT FACILITY, Insurance, blighted areas	738

	Page
INJUNCTIONS, Mine fire fighting, etc., by Department, Mines and Mineral Industries, to prevent interference	92
Obscene literature, etc., minors	892
INSOLVENCY, Motorists, extending hazard of uninsured motorists; insurance to insure certain motorists because of	1254
INSPECTION STATIONS, Motor vehicles, penalties for violations increased	105
INSTITUTION DISTRICTS, Taxation, collection, cities, third class, by counties, fourth through eighth classes	257
INSURANCE, Agents, when exempt from examination; reciprocity, Canada, other states	1029
Automobile, writing, cancellation, renewal	140
Companies, ceasing to insure, period shortened	94
Financial requirements; life companies, writing certain kinds; motor vehicle insurance authority, consolidation; officers, directors, trustees, qualifications; investments	1118
Inspection, examination	438
Investments, Asian Development Bank bonds	1027
Stock fire, marine, deal in own capital stock	146
Firemen, volunteer, relief associations, regulation	149
Foreign companies, certificates of authority	763
Group life, credit unions	939
Group life, State employes, reenactment with changes	691
Investments, bonds, Civil Disorder Authority	753
Investments, life, casualty companies, regulated investment companies	58
Liability, State employes, State expense; limits, Executive Board	457
Life companies, domestic, investments, limited partnerships when a limited partner	68
Life companies, shares of own stock, hold, transfer, etc.	1028
Motor vehicle, extending hazard of uninsured motorists' insurance to insure certain motorists	1254
Mutual companies, certain, advances and repayments, reports to Insurance Commissioner	94
Pennsylvania Fair Plan Act, adoption; Industry Placement Facility; Pennsylvania Civil Disorder Authority	738
Policies, accident and health, ten day examination period clause	1031
Reports, conveyances of assets, domestic companies, etc.	941
School districts, group, travel and accident	358
Securities, borrowing, rental, companies, affiliates, others, illegality when intent to injure, defraud	95
Stock dealings, certain, filing information with Insurance Commissioner	1086
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER, Approval, life insurance companies, dealings in own stock	1028
Foreign companies, enjoining business	763
Insurance stock dealings, filing information, approval	1086
Motor vehicle, writing cancellation, renewal, duties	140
Pennsylvania Fair Plan Act, duties	738
Regulations, reports from certain mutual companies, advances and repayments	94

INDEX TO LAWS

(27a)

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER—Continued	Page
Reports to, change in assets, domestic insurance companies, etc.	941
INTEREST, Bonds, State Highway and Bridge Authority, increase	325
Limitation on amount to certain loans, restriction	426
Maximum, Veterans' Administration loans excepted	211
INTOXICATION, Tests, motor vehicle operators, implied consent, etc.	758
INVESTMENTS, Banks	1104
Fiduciaries, prudent man rule; Tennessee Valley Authority bonds	252
Insurance companies	1118
Bonds, Asian Development Bank	1027
Shares, regulated investment companies	58
Shares of own stock	1028
Stock fire, marine, own capital stock	146
Life insurance companies, domestic, limited partnership when a limited partner	68
School district funds, temporary, insured, time accounts; secured certificates of deposit	96
Temporary, municipalities	269
Treasury Department, certain Pennsylvania corporations; commercial paper, redefinition	215
Volunteer firemen's relief association funds	149
J	
JACKSON TOWNSHIP, DAUPHIN COUNTY, Commonwealth realty conveyance, rights of way in, to Lykens Borough	1229
JOINT COMMITTEE ON DOCUMENTS, Commonwealth, creation ...	769
JUDGES, Associate, compensation, increase	1097
Common pleas, additional, third judicial district	1085
Allegheny County, divisions	1142
Tenth judicial district, additional	868
Thirty-eighth judicial district, additional	859
Thirty-ninth judicial district, additional	852
Retired, recalled to service, payment of expenses authorized	851
JUDICIAL DISTRICTS, Third, additional common pleas judge	1085
Tenth, additional common pleas judge	868
Thirty-eighth, additional common pleas judges	859
Thirty-ninth, additional common pleas judge	852
JUNK, Abandoned motor vehicles	871
JURORS, Selection, May 11, 1925, (P. L. 561), act applicable to coun- ties, second class A, when elect option	87
Selection, May 17, 1939, (P. L. 157), act applicable to coun- ties, second class A, when elect option	89
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE, District, counties of the second class, salaries	1146
District, salaries, offices, costs	1131
JUVENILE COURT JUDGES' COMMISSION, Grants, probation serv- ices	294

	Page
JUVENILE DELINQUENTS, Public defenders	1144
JUVENILES, Probation Services, grants	294
L	
LABOR, Employment assistance, training, Department, Community Affairs	736
Equal Pay Law, rates, actions, definitions	869
Minimum wage, overtime rates	11
Minors, seventeen year old high school graduates, treated as eighteen year olds for purposes of Child Labor Law	99
Policemen, firemen, collective bargaining, arbitration	237
Prisoner Release Act, classification enlarged	1103
Taxation, local, employers' withholding, occupational privilege tax	1203
Unemployment compensation, rates and amount further regulated	21
Vocational education, additional, part-time workers, work- ers below skill levels	929
Wage payment and collection, liquidated damages	1017
Workmen's compensation, increasing, further regulating pay- ments	6
LAND OFFICE, Transfer, Department, Internal Affairs to Depart- ment, Community Affairs	1232
LANDLORD AND TENANT, Escrow funds, residential leaseholds, improperly held, recovery	107
Rent, withholding unfit dwellings, extension to cities, third class; escrow account changes	159
LANGUAGE, Teaching in other than English, bilingual education program, etc.	1020
LEASES, Commonwealth, Quehanna, further regulated	1161
General State Authority, projects for State-aided institu- tions	652
Harness racing tracks; licenses	857
Parking authorities	800
Residential, landlord and tenant, escrow funds improperly held, recovery	107
Scranton State General Hospital annex, sublease, Allied Services for Handicapped, Inc.	158
State forest lands, industrial, economic development, nuclear reactor safety zones	1162
Transportation projects, Department, Community Affairs, Department, Commerce	27
LEAVES OF ABSENCE, State colleges	866
LEBANON COUNTY, East Hanover Township, Commonwealth realty transfer	86
LEGISLATIVE CODE OF ETHICS, Adoption	316
LEGISLATIVE DATA PROCESSING COMMITTEE, Establishment, powers, duties	1158
LIBRARIES, County, second class A, counties included in code	246

INDEX TO LAWS

(29a)

	Page
LICENSES, Hunting, free, veterans, soldiers	292
LICENSURE, Archery, game agents	76
Beauty culture, further regulated	442
Certificates, horses, recording, prothonotary, abolition	1016
Fish, issuing agents, bond	74
Fish, when not required, public commercial venture	278
Funeral directors, practice further regulated	1008
Game, issuing agents, bond	73
Game, persons under sixteen, instruction, use of firearms, bows and arrows	75
Harness racing tracks, leasing	857
Insurance agents, when exempt from examination; reciproc- ity, nonresidents	1029
Limited wineries	902
Meat, poultry, slaughtering	304
Milk, fees	963
Motor vehicles, registration, plates, procedure changed	761
Nurses, professional, age requirement eliminated	135
Pesticides, registration fees, increase, disposition	82
Public weighmasters, functions transferred from Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Justice	1244
Sewage treatment plant and waterworks operators, certifi- cation	1052
State Board of Motor Vehicle Salesmen, requirements, changes	347
Taxicab drivers, townships, first class	1071
Water well drillers, enforcement, transfer to Department, Mines and Mineral Industries from Department, In- ternal Affairs	1241
LIENS, Allegheny County, certain heretofore entered	1142
LIME, Agricultural, registration fee, increase; disposition	82
LIQUID FUELS, Light, deliveries, domestic consumers, administra- tion transferred to Department, Justice from Department, Inter- nal Affairs	1240
LIQUOR, Club license, surrender for benefit of licensee	429
Enforcement officers, optional retirement age	799
Limited wineries	902
Malt or brewed beverages, manufacturing corporations, resi- dence requirements removed, officers, directors, owners	427
Taxation, capital stock and franchise, distillation, exception removed; processing redefined to include	918
LOANS, Banks, appraisal requirements; officers or employes	1104
Interest, exception, Veterans' Administration loans	211
Interest, limitation on amount, restriction	428
Mortgage, premium, temporary	122
State Public School Building Authority, temporary bond issue, funds for project acquisition, construction	124
LOBAUGH, DONALD R., BRIDGE, Naming	215
LOCAL AGENCY LAW, Enactment	1133
LOCAL TAX ENABLING ACT, Occupational privilege tax, em- ployer withholding; duties, Department, Community Affairs ...	1203

	Page
LOGAN TOWNSHIP, BLAIR COUNTY, Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority project, new buses	1117
LONDONDERRY TOWNSHIP, DAUPHIN COUNTY, Sand Beach Island, Commonwealth realty, grant, easements	236
LYKENS BOROUGH, DAUPHIN COUNTY, Commonwealth realty conveyance, rights of way in Jackson, Jefferson, Williams Townships	1229
M	
MAGAZINES, Production of source of articles	858
MAGISTERIAL DISTRICTS, Counties, second class	1146
MAGISTERIAL DISTRICTS ACT, Enactment	1131
MAPS, Connected warrantee tract, counties, duties, Secretary, Internal Affairs, transferred to Secretary, Community Affairs	422
Filing, coal mine operators	881
McCONNELLSBURG BOROUGH, FULTON COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, sale, Department, Property and Supplies, new building contingency	1217
MEAT, Slaughtering, regulation	304
MEDIAL STRIPS, Crossing illegal	136
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE, Welfare Code provisions, changes	904
MEMORIAL DAY, Holiday, last Monday in May	1209
MENTAL HEALTH, Information, etc., date changes	280
MERGER, Banks, approval	1104
Business corporations, shareholder approval lacking, changes	1149
METHYLENE BROMIDE, Fire extinguishers, portable, prohibition ...	52
METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY, Muhlenberg Township, Berks County, grant, Commonwealth realty, easements	236
MILEAGE, Sheriffs, increase	224
MILK, Code variously amended	963
MILK CONTROL COMMISSION, Name changed to Milk Marketing Board	963
MILK MARKETING BOARD, Name, former Milk Control Board ...	963
MINES AND MINING, Bituminous coal, recovery incidental to any other purpose included within Open Pit Mining Act	1167
Coal refuse disposal	1040
Fires, subsidence, refuse bank fires, department entrance on private property to combat, no liability	92
Gas Operations Well-Drilling Petroleum and Coal Mining Act, changes	881
MINIMUM WAGE ACT OF 1967, Adoption	11
MINIMUM WAGE ADVISORY BOARD, Creation, etc.	11

INDEX TO LAWS

(31a)

	Page
MINOR JUDICIARY, Appeals	1137
Magisterial districts, counties, second class	1146
Magisterial districts, justices of the peace, salaries, offices, costs	1131
Shoplifting, jurisdiction	937
Training, applicability of act, date change	1018
MINORS, Cruelty to, penalties increased; aggravated cruelty to, creation	453
Firearms, use under Game Law, instruction	75
Gifts, uniform act, effect of gift; powers, duties, custodians, successors	241
High school graduates age seventeen, considered eighteen year-olds for Child Labor Law	99
Motor vehicles, operation as paid employe when seventeen or over	1218
Obscene literature, etc., penalties	892
MOBS, Recovery of damages in riots by, in Northampton County, repeal	252
MORTGAGES, Eligible mortgagor, Housing Agency Law	914
Loans, premium, temporary	122
Satisfaction, time change	866
MOTOR BOATS, Enforcement of laws	314
MOTOR BUS, Six or less passengers, age of operator reduced	132
MOTOR LICENSE FUND, Appropriation, Abandoned Motor Vehicle Fund	871
Commonwealth realty transfer to Department, High- ways	84, 86
Department, Highways, property damage	262
Traveling expenses, witness fee provisions, repeal (sec- tion 5 (n))	290
MOTOR VEHICLES, Abandoned, salvor; appropriation, Motor Li- cense to Abandoned Motor Vehicle Fund	871
Ambulance, fire, police, river rescue vehicle approach, what to do, violation, penalty increase	83
Brake equipment further regulated, surge, inertia systems	1070
Bumpers, requirements	127
Inspection station violations, penalty increases	105
Insurance, extending hazard of uninsured motorists' insur- ance to insure certain motorists	1254
Insurance, writing, cancellation, renewal	140
Intoxication tests, implied consent, etc.	758
Medial strips, crossing illegal	136
Missile propulsion into prohibited	158
Motor bus, six or less passengers, age of operator reduced	132
Motorcycles, operation, use, equipment; noise prevention	332
Operators, paid employes, seventeen years of age or over	1218
Oversize self-propelled farm machinery, special permits, fees, changes	1128
Parking signs, erecting, elimination	172
Procedure for erection of traffic signals when Secretary, Highways, fails to act	106
Reduced speed zones, official signs before	1021

MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued	Page
Registration, plates, procedure changed	761
Salesmen, State Board, size increase; licensure	347
Signs at intersections	223
Size, length, booms; weights, tractors	889
Spot lamps, additional, police vehicles, ambulances, fire equipment	286
Traffic control devices, payments from County Liquid Fuels Tax Fund	128
Traffic violations, State governmental facilities, violations	190
Warning devices, robbery, burglary; commercial vehicles, moving backward	1078
Windshield washers required; inspections	101
MOTORCYCLES, Use, operation, equipment; noise prevention	332
MUNICIPAL CLAIMS, Townships, second class, nuisances, removal, costs, collection, alternative procedure	66
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT BOARD, Municipal Police Retirement Law	944
MUNICIPALITIES, Certain, police, Municipal Police Retirement Law	944
Improvements, tax exemptions, school property, limitation	157
Investments, temporary	269
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, adoption	805
Pennsylvania Urban Mass Transportation Assistance Law of 1967, grants, etc.	42
Police, firemen, inter-municipality transfers, powers, immuni- ties, liabilities	1070
Public utility, owned or operated, exemption, gas sales, State gross receipts tax	248
Retirement system, additional board member	77
Site development project grants, Department, Commerce	117
Taxation, collection, exonerations, list, time in force	56
In lieu payments from counties, third to eighth classes	928
Personal property, place of payment	271
N	
NATIONAL GUARD, Civilian employes, retirement, State system, class A	695
NATURAL GAS, Gas Operations Well-Drilling Petroleum and Coal Mining Act, changes	881
NATURE, Bird Day, March 21 annually	144
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSISTANCE ACT, Business further defined; du- ties on State departments, changes; amount changed	733
NITROGEN, Corporations transporting, eminent domain	1050
Transportation facilities, included as public utilities	1049
NOISE, Vehicles, prevention	332
NONPUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ACT, Enactment	232
NONSUPPORT, Payments from filing of complaint	1037

INDEX TO LAWS

(33a)

	Page
NORTH STAR WAY, Traffic route 219 designated	224
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, Mobs, riots, recovery of damages, act repealed	252
NOTICE, Real property owners, where mine fires, etc., Department of Mines and Mineral Industries to give	92
NUCLEAR REACTOR AND SAFETY ZONE SITES, Quehanna "core area," lease	1162, 1164
NUISANCES, Townships, second class, removal, costs, collection alternatives	66
NURSES, Professional, age requirement eliminated	135
O	
OATHS, School directors	1079
OBSCENITY, Literature etc., minors	892
OBSERVANCES, Bird Day, March 21 annually	144
OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE, Compensation payments, increase	1150
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES, Banks, loans	1104
County, county records committee, membership	1083
Incompatible offices, public defender	1144
Insurance companies, qualifications to remain in office	1118
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, compensation increase	1038
Policemen, firemen, collective bargaining, arbitration	237
School director, township supervisor, incompatible offices	3
State, group life insurance, reenactment with changes	691
State, liability insurance, State expense	457
State Colleges, leaves of absence	866
OIL, Gas Operations Well-Drilling Petroleum and Coal Mining Act, changes	881
Light fuel, delivery, domestic consumers, administration transferred from Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Justice	1240
OPTIONS, Counties, second class A, jury selection, act regulating, election to be under May 11, 1925 (P. L. 561)	87
Counties, second class A, jury selection, act regulating, election to be under May 17, 1939 (P. L. 157)	89
ORDINANCES, Books, townships, first class	286
ORGANIZED CRIME, Investigation, witnesses, immunity	1080
ORPHANS' COURTS, Commissions, real estate brokers, basis changed from fixed percentage to flexible area prevailing rate	55
Dauphin County, administrative assistant, salary	103
OXYGEN, Corporations transporting, eminent domain	1050
Transportation facilities, included as public utilities	1049

P

	Page
PARENT AND CHILD, Obscene literature etc., minors, accompaniment by parent, modification	892
PARKING, Signs, erecting, elimination	172
State, High Rise Parking Facility, GSA project, allocation ...	62
PARKING AUTHORITIES, Leases	800
PARKS, Borough owned land in contiguous township used for, annexation	246
Counties, second class A, appropriations	430
Political subdivisions, State highways abandoned in	291
PAROLE AND PROBATION, Interstate Compact for supervision, out-of-state incarceration amendment	441
PARTNERSHIPS, Limited, investments by domestic life insurance company when limited partner	68
PAUPERS, Criminal procedure, counsel	917
PENALTIES, Abandonment, motor vehicles	871
Coal refuse disposal violations	1040
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL DISORDER AUTHORITY, Bonds, insurance investments	753
Creation	738
PENNSYLVANIA CRIME COMMISSION, Department, Justice	754
PENNSYLVANIA FISH COMMISSION, Motor boat law, enforcement	314
PENNSYLVANIA GUARD, Per diem pay, minimum, active duty or State service	1180
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING AGENCY, Cooperation, Department, Community Affairs; bonds; powers; eligible mortgager defined ...	914
PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION, Sabbath or other holy day observance, public employes, discrimination prohibited	454
PENNSYLVANIA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, Board membership, Secretary, Community Affairs, naming; Secretary, Internal Affairs, removal	420
PENNSYLVANIA INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL AT HUNTINGDON, Repeal, 1937 (P. L. 808)	440
PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPALITIES PLANNING CODE, Adoption	805
PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL GUARD, Discrimination prohibited, private employers	328
Per diem pay, minimum, active duty or State service	1180
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC LANDS ACT, Functions, Department, Internal Affairs transferred to Department, Community Affairs ...	424
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC TELEVISION NETWORK COMMISSION, Creation, powers, duties	1075

INDEX TO LAWS

(35a)

	Page
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, Chairman and commissioners, increase salaries of, amend 1937 (P. L. 160)	1038
PENNSYLVANIA SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT ACT, Adoption	788
PENNSYLVANIA SYSTEM OF COORDINATES, Transfer, Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Community Affairs	1232
PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE AUTHORITY, Buses, new, Altoona, Logan Township, Blair County	1117
Contracts	934
Creation etc.	27
PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION, Materials, services, acquisition	274
PENNSYLVANIA URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE LAW OF 1967, Adoption	42
PERMITS, Building, abstracts furnished to board of assessment and revision, fourth to eighth class counties	1034
Well-drilling, oil, gas	881
PERSONAL PROPERTY, Taxation, municipalities, place of payment	271
Townships, first class, officers, powers	897
Townships, second class, officers' and township's powers	899
PESTICIDES, Registration fees, increase; revenues, disposition	82
PETROLEUM, Light fuel oil, deliveries, domestic consumers, administration transferred from Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Justice	1240
PHILADELPHIA, Tacony Freeway, designation as General Casimir Pulaski Highway, signs, Department, Highways	1048
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY, Common Pleas Court, arbitration, increase in amount	1141
PIPELINES, Oxygen, nitrogen, conveyance to public etc., facilities included as public utilities	1049
PITTSBURGH, Sixty-second Street Bridge designated Robert D. Fleming Bridge	1025
State highway, route change	344, 345
PLANNING, Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, adoption ...	805
POLICE, Campus, State colleges etc.	297
Cities, second class, residence requirements	1181
Second class, retirement, surviving spouse qualification; basis, allowance, change	1205
Second class A, pension cost-of-living increases, conditional	97
Second class A, pensions, military credit, additional appropriations	341
Collective bargaining, arbitration	237
Compensation, boroughs, towns, townships	271
Fish warden, waterways patrolman	1019
Interference during riot, penalty	327
Inter-municipality transfers, powers, liability	1070
Park, cities, second class, jurisdiction	324

	Page
POLICE—Continued	
Radio broadcasts, interception etc. prohibited; equipment, sale regulated	1202
Retirement, political subdivisions, "Municipal Police Retirement Law"	944
Security personnel, State Harness Racing Commission	856
Townships, first class, residence requirements, applicants	74
Vehicles, additional spot lamps	286
Vehicles, approach to other vehicles, what to do, violation, penalty increase	83
POLICE POWER, Entry private property to combat mine fires, subsidence, refuse bank fires	92
POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, Administrative agencies, appeals, practice, procedure	
Assessment appeals, second class A, third class counties, intervention	1138
Certain, "Municipal Police Retirement Law"	258
Community action agencies, Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, grants	944
Parks, State highways abandoned in	48
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, adoption	291
Police, firemen, inter-municipality transfers, powers, immunities, liabilities	805
Solid waste management	1070
Taxation, collection, exonerations, list, time in force	788
Transportation, contracts, etc., Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority	56
Assistance Authority	27
POLLUTION, Air, water, coal refuse disposal	1049
POOR PERSONS, Legal representation, criminal cases, Public Defender Act, enactment	1144
PORT DEVELOPMENT, Terminal facilities, Pennsylvania and New Jersey, Delaware River Port Authority	226
POULTRY, Slaughtering, regulation	304
PRESS, Protection of sources of articles, magazines	858
PRICE-FIXING, Milk	963
PRISONERS, Release for work, education etc., class enlarged	1103
PROBATION SERVICES, Juveniles, grants	294
PROCESS, Service, nonresident hunters, Secretary, Commonwealth, agent	272
PROTESTS, Sewer and drain construction, townships, second class, property owners, changes	78
PROTHONOTARIES, Horses, license certificates, recording, abolition	1016
Reports, Department, Justice	757
Sewer, drain construction protest by property owners, filing	67
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE, Welfare Code, provisions, changes	904
PUBLIC BUILDINGS, School, projects involving safety, fire standards, approval requirements	123

INDEX TO LAWS

(37a)

	Page
PUBLIC DEFENDER ACT, Enactment	1144
PUBLIC LANDS, Functions, Department, Internal Affairs transferred to Department, Community Affairs	424
PUBLIC UTILITIES, Definition to include pipeline, conduit facilities, conveying oxygen, nitrogen to public	1049
Gross receipts tax, State, exemption, municipality owned or operated	248
Transportation, companies, agreements, Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority	27
Transportation, urban mass, State grants, etc.	42
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, Jurisdiction preserved, eminent domain, corporations transporting oxygen, nitrogen	1050
PUBLIC WEIGHMASTERS, Licensure, transfer from Department, Internal Affairs, to Department, Justice	1244
PUBLIC WORKS, Steel purchases, foreign countries, discrimination	917
PULASKI, GENERAL CASIMIR, HIGHWAY, Designation	1048
PUNXSUTAWNEY BOROUGH, JEFFERSON COUNTY, Commonwealth, land acquisition	803
PURCHASES, School districts, supplies, etc., further regulated	796

Q

QUEHANNA, Commonwealth realty, excepted from land use agreements other than nuclear reactor and safety zone sites	1164
"Core area," leases, industrial, economic development, nuclear reactor safety zones	1162
Leases, Department, Forests and Waters, further regulated ...	1161

R

RACING, Harness, taxes, temporary, school districts, first class	52
RADIO, Police, fire broadcasts, interceptor equipment, manufacture, sale, etc., prohibited	1202
REAL ESTATE BROKERS AND SALESMEN, Commissions, Orphans' Court proceedings basis changed	55
REAL PROPERTY, Cities, second class, sales, unpaid water rents, sewage service charges; proceeds, distribution	109
Commonwealth, acquisition, Nanticoke State Hospital, description revised	155
Acquisition, Punxsutawney Borough, Jefferson County	803
Conveyance, Bensalem Township, Bucks County ...	849
Conveyance, Department of Highways land, Borough of Clarion, Clarion County	1096
Conveyance, rights-of-way, Lykens Borough	1229
Conveyance, sale, Department, Property and Supplies, McConnellsburg Borough, Fulton County, new building contingency	1217
Conveyance, Tunkhannock Area School District, Wyoming County	926

REAL PROPERTY—Continued

Commonwealth—Continued		Page
Grant, easements, Water and Power Resources Board, Sand Beach Island, Londonderry Township, Dauphin County		236
Lease, Quehanna, industrial, economic development, nuclear reactor safety zones		1162
Leases, General State Authority, projects for State-aided institutions		652
Quehanna, "core area," excepted from land use agreements, camp sites other than nuclear reactor and safety zone sites		1164
Quehanna, leases, further regulated		1161
Quitclaim, Franklin, Venango County		144
Sublease, Scranton State General Hospital, Allied Services for Handicapped		158
Title documents, functions transferred from Internal Affairs to Community Affairs		410
Transfer, Department, Military Affairs to Department, Highways; valuation; appropriation		84, 86
Counties, third to eighth class, county property not used for acquisition purpose, in lieu tax payments to local governments		928
Eminent domain, Department, Highways, relocation cost reimbursement		1212
Land Office, Board of Property, transfer to Department, Community Affairs from Department, Internal Affairs		1232
Landlord and tenant, residential leaseholds, escrow funds improperly held, recovery		107
Materials incorporated into, sales tax exclusions		1
Mine fires, subsidence, refuse bank fires, entry on private without liability, Department, Mines and Mineral Industries to combat		92
Owners, second class townships, sewer and drain construction, protest procedure changes		78
Parking authorities, leases		800
Public lands, functions, Department, Internal Affairs transferred to Department, Community Affairs		424
Sales, orphans' court proceedings, brokers' commissions, basis changed		55
School districts, unused and unnecessary, sale		796
Site development projects, acquisition, grants, assistance, impoverished urban areas		212
Tax Act of 1963 for Education, materials added to, exclusion		1022
Taxation, school districts, first class A		1098
Townships, contiguous borough-owned, park, recreation purposes, borough annexation		246
First class, officers, powers		897
First class, sewer, drain construction, protest, method change		67
Second class, officers' and township's powers		899
RECIPROCITY, Insurance agents, examinations, other states, Canada		1029
RECORDING, License certificates, horses, prothonotary abolition		1016
RECORDS, Borough, recording, transcribing; validation; council minutes		942
Cities, third class, transcribing, recording; validation; council minutes		943

INDEX TO LAWS

(39a)

RECORDS—Continued	Page
County committees, membership increase, powers, duties	1083
Milk dealers	963
Towns, recording; validation	289
Townships, first class, validation	286
Townships, second class, recording; validation	287
RECREATION, Borough owned land in contiguous township used for, annexation	246
Counties, second class A, appropriations	430
REDEVELOPMENT, Housing assistance, additional grant authorizations, authorities, governmental agencies, nonprofit corporations, initiate Federal housing projects, single family dwellings in disrepair	1219
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES, Powers expanded	263
REFERENDUMS, Agricultural commodities	359
Vietnam veterans' compensation	405
REFUNDS, Sales tax, exclusion, materials incorporated into realty, exclusive claim	1
Tax Act of 1963 for Education, material added to realty	1022
REFUSE BANK FIRES, Mining, department entry without liability on private property to combat	92
REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION CONTROL ASSOCIATIONS, Powers and duties, changes	163
REGISTRATIONS, Elections, cities, boroughs, towns, townships, traveling registrars, hours of duty reduced	64
REHABILITATION, Firemen, volunteer, relief associations	149
REIMBURSEMENTS, Commonwealth, school district appropriations, urban common carrier mass transportation	100
Relocation cost, eminent domain, Department, Highways	1212
State, nonpublic schools	232
School buildings, projects involving fire, safety standards, approval requirements	123
School districts, projects, increase in approvable amount	54
School districts, salary increases, professional employes	192
School districts, time for change	796
RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS, Volunteer firemen, regulation	149
RELIGION, Sabbath or other holy day observance, public employes, discrimination prohibited	454
RENT, Withholding, unfit housing, extension of act to cities, third class	159
REPEALS, Administrative Code of 1929 (P. L. 177), sections 705, 1201 Damages, recovery against Allegheny County under 1849 (P. L. 184)	1024
Motor License Fund appropriation, witness fees, traveling expenses (Section 5, (n))	290
Penal Code, 1937 (P. L. 872), Sections 527, 529, 530	892

REPEALS—Continued	Page
Pennsylvania Industrial School at Huntingdon, defective delinquents, etc., 1937 (P. L. 808)	440
Recovery of damages caused by mobs or riots, Northampton County 1863 (P. L. 499)	252
Secretary, Internal Affairs, duties, salary defined 1876 (P. L. 143)	412
Secretary, Internal Affairs, election, duties, salary, repeal 1874 (P. L. 135)	411
Secretary, Internal Affairs, office, management 1875 (P. L. 27)	411
State weather service, 1887 (P. L. 106)	367
Urban Mass Transportation Assistance Law 1965 (P. L. 163)	42
REPORTS, Advances and repayments, certain mutual companies	94
Criminal offenses, false, penalties	147
Domestic insurance companies etc., conveyances of assets	941
Fertilizers, tonnage	79
Municipality authorities, annual, filing with Department, Community Affairs instead of Department, Internal Affairs	415
Pennsylvania Educational Television Commission	1075
Prothonotaries, clerks, criminal courts, to Department, Justice	757
Unmarked coal cars, jurisdiction transfer, Department Mines and Mineral Industries from Department, Internal Affairs	450
RESCUE AND LIFE SAVING SERVICES, Townships, second class, appropriations	137
RESCUE SERVICES, Townships, second class, appropriations	137
RESIDENCE, Police, cities, second class	1181
RETIREMENT, Beneficiaries of members, increased benefits	1259
Cities, second class, full credit; extension period, joining	961
Second class A, credit for military service	342
Third class, disability; installment payments	160
Third class, firemen, contributions, eligibility, qualifications for, amount of, payments; mandatory payments, widows, children	434
Third class, optional system, appropriation limits, removal; validation, acts of council	340
Counties, second, second A classes, reinstatement, credit, previous service	959
Fourth class, county share, increase	315
Fourth class, transfer to one-seventieth class at board's option	404
Firemen, cities, second class, secretary-treasurer, compensation change; contributions, deceased member, disposition; disability certification, hospital administrator	70
Cities, second class, surviving spouse qualifications; basis, allowance, change	1207
Police, cities, second class A, military credit, additional appropriations	341
Volunteer, relief associations, regulation	149
General Assembly, further regulated	863
Judges, recall to service, payment of expenses authorized	851
Liquor Board enforcement officers, optional age	799
Municipal system, board, additional member	77
Police, cities, second class, surviving spouse qualification; basis, allowance, change	1205

INDEX TO LAWS

(41a)

	Page
RETIREMENT—Continued	
Police—Continued	
Firemen, cities, second class A, pension cost-of-living increases, conditional	97
Municipal Police Retirement Law; duties, Municipal Employees' Retirement Board	944
School employes, medical, hospitalization coverage for annuitants	854
School employes, veterans, additional service credit	1155
State employes, definition to include certain school employes	1156
Military service credit, additional	1216
National Guard civilian employes, class A coverage; General Assembly membership changes; supplemental payments; social security integration ...	695
State system, school employes, certain, election of, transfer to, State system	891
RIGHTS OF WAY, Commonwealth, conveyance, in Jackson, Jefferson, Williams Townships, Dauphin County, to Lykens Borough, Dauphin County	1229
RIOTS, Damages by mobs in Northampton County, recovery, repeal Damages, recovery against Allegheny County, under 1849 (P. L. 184), repeal	252 1024
RIVER RESCUE ORGANIZATIONS, Vehicles, approach to other vehicles, what to do, violation, penalty increase	83
 S 	
SABBATARIAN RELIEF, Antiques, Sunday sales, exclusion from prohibition	104
SAFETY, School buildings, projects involving, approval requirements	123
SALES, Abandoned motor vehicles	871
Antiques, Sunday, exclusion from prohibition	104
Avoidance, Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law	1224
Commercial feeds	138
Fertilizer, unlawful, condemnation, sale	79
Police, fire radio broadcast interceptor equipment, prohibition	1202
School district realty, unused, unnecessary	796
SALESMEN, Motor vehicles, licensure, changes	347
SALVOR, Abandoned motor vehicles	871
SAND BEACH ISLAND, Londonderry Township, Dauphin County, Commonwealth realty, grant, easements	236
SANITARY WATER BOARD, Oil and Gas Division, cooperation	881
SATISFACTION, Mortgages, time change	892
SCHOOL DISTRICTS, Administrative units	299
Appropriations, contracts, urban common carrier mass transportation purposes; Commonwealth reimbursements	100
Assessments, fourth to eighth class counties, school property exemption, limitation, municipal improvements	1032
Buildings, projects to satisfy fire, safety standards, when approval required for State reimbursement	123

SCHOOL DISTRICTS—Continued	Page
Capital outlays, State reimbursements, increase in approvable amount	54
Child Labor Law, seventeen year old high school graduates, treated as eighteen year olds	99
Directors, incompatibility, township supervisor	3
Employes, retirement, eligibility, State Employes' Retirement Code	1156
Employes, retirement, veterans, additional credit	1155
Exceptional children, tuition maintenance costs, limitation increase	1165
First Class, harness racing taxes, temporary	52
First Class A, realty tax, school purposes	1098
Funds, investments, temporary, insured time accounts, secured certificates of deposit	96
Improvements, tax exemptions, limited	157
Instruction, language other than English, bilingual program, etc.	1020
Insurance, group, travel and accident	358
Oaths, directors	1079
Professional employes, regular, temporary, minimum salaries, increments, county board employes	213
Professional employes, tenure status, service clarified	119
Purchases further regulated; sale, unused lands, buildings; State payments, time changed	796
Salaries, minimum etc., professional employes, increases; State payments to districts	192
Salaries, temporary or emergency increases, agreements, tenure, validation	1256
Solicitor, assistant	1019
Tunkhannock Area, Wyoming County, Commonwealth realty conveyance	926
SCRANTON STATE GENERAL HOSPITAL, Realty, sublease, Allied Services for Handicapped, Inc.	158
SEARCH AND SEIZURE, Fertilizer, unlawful	79
SECOND CLASS COUNTY PORT AUTHORITY, Board membership increased	116
SECRETARY, AGRICULTURE, Agricultural commodities, marketing programs	359
Member, Water and Power Resources Board	880
SECRETARY, COMMERCE, Member, Water and Power Resources Board	880
Site developments, grants, powers, duties	117
SECRETARY, COMMONWEALTH, Agent, nonresident hunters, service of process	272
Reports, certain court clerks, change to Department, Justice	757
SECRETARY, COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, Commonwealth real property title documents, functions transferred from Secretary, Internal Affairs	410
Compensation fixed	421
Connected warrantee tract maps, counties, duties transferred from Secretary, Internal Affairs	422
Duties, Neighborhood Assistance Act	733
General State Authority, naming as member	417
Member, Municipal Employes' Retirement Board	77

INDEX TO LAWS

(43a)

SECRETARY, COMMUNITY AFFAIRS—Continued	Page
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority, naming as member	420
State Council of Civil Defense, naming as member	419
State Highway and Bridge Authority, naming as member	416
SECRETARY, HEALTH, Boards of health, counties, third class, duties	1058
SECRETARY, HIGHWAYS, Eminent domain, relocation cost reimbursement, supervision	1212
Limited access highways, areas under elevated portion, use	114
Traffic signals, approval, failure to act, procedure	106
SECRETARY, INTERNAL AFFAIRS, Abolition of office	1232
Commonwealth real property title documents, functions transferred to Secretary, Community Affairs	410
Compensation, deletion from act fixing	421
Connected warrantee tract maps, counties, duties transferred to Secretary, Community Affairs	422
Duties, salary defined, act repealed	412
Election, duties, salary, act repealed	411
General State Authority, removal as member	417
Office, management, repeal	411
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority, removal as member	420
State Council of Civil Defense, removal as member	419
State Highway and Bridge Authority, removal as member	416
Weights and measures, standards, duties transferred to Attorney General	1243
SECRETARY, MINES AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES, Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act, powers, duties	1040
SECRETARY, PUBLIC WELFARE, Duties, Neighborhood Assistance Act, relief	733
SECRETARY, REVENUE, Duties, Neighborhood Assistance Act, relief	733
SECURITIES, Borrowing, rental, by insurance companies and others, illegality when intent to injure, defraud	95
Collateral for temporary school district investments	96
SEEDS, Trees, shrubs, certification; penalties	1177
SETTLEMENTS, Personal injury, property damages	936
SEWAGE, Collection lines, site development projects, grants, Department, Commerce	117
Permit requirements, change; inspectors, township supervisors; appeals	356
Service charges, cities, second class, unpaid, real property sales; proceeds, distribution	109
Systems, Cresson Borough, State indebtedness, Commonwealth institutions benefited; appropriation	1025
Treatment plant operators, certification	1052
SEWER DISTRICTS, Property owners, second class townships, sewer and drain construction protests	78
SEWERS, Drains, sanitary, townships, first class	930

	Page
SEWERS AND DRAINS, Construction, second class townships, property owner protest procedural changes	78
Townships, first class, construction, property owner protests, method change	67
SHARPSBURG BOROUGH, Sixty-second Street Bridge connecting to Pittsburgh, Robert D. Fleming Bridge	1025
SHERIFFS, Counties, third to eighth classes, chief deputy to act because of vacancy	115
Mileage increased	224
SHRUBS, Seeds, certification, penalties	1177
SIGNS, Department, Highways, Tacony Freeway, Philadelphia, designation as General Casimir Pulaski Highway	1048
Intersections on highways	223
Motor vehicles, limited speed zones, official, before	1021
SITE DEVELOPMENTS, Department, Commerce, grants, appropriation	117
Real property, acquisition, grants, assistance, impoverished urban areas	212
SOLDIERS, Free hunting licenses	292
Pennsylvania Guard, Pennsylvania National Guard, minimum per diem pay, active duty or State service	1180
SOLICITORS, County commissioners, counties fourth class, assistant, appointment	226
School districts, assistant	1019
SOLID FUEL, Act regulating, administration transferred from Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	448
SOLID WASTE, Management Act, adoption	788
SPECIAL FUNDS, Abandoned Motor Vehicle Fund	871
Capital Facilities Fund, creation	550
County Liquid Fuels Tax Fund, traffic control devices	128
Flood Control Fund, abolition, etc.	217
Game, bear damages, increase	162
Motor License, appropriation, Commonwealth realty transfer to Department, Highways	84, 86
Appropriations to Department, Highways, property damages	262
Traveling expenses, witness fee provisions, repeal ...	290
Nonpublic Elementary and Secondary Education Fund, creation	232
State Horse Racing Fund, appropriations for nonpublic elementary and secondary education	232
State Horse Racing Fund, transfers, General Fund	134
SPECIAL LEGISLATION, Riot damages, Allegheny County, repeal (1849 P. L. 184)	1024
STATE BOARD FOR CERTIFICATION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AND WATERWORKS OPERATORS, Establishment; powers, duties	1052

INDEX TO LAWS

(45a)

	Page
STATE BOARD FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION, Duties, additional vocational education	929
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, Administrative units	299
STATE BOARD OF MOTOR VEHICLE SALESMEN, Increase, licensure changes	347
STATE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, Compensation, annual maximum, increase	1080
STATE COLLEGES, Leaves of absence	866
STATE COUNCIL OF CIVIL DEFENSE, Membership, Secretary, Community Affairs, naming; Secretary, Internal Affairs, removal	419
STATE FOREST AND GAME LANDS, Quehanna "core area," excepted from land use agreements and camp site use with exceptions	1164
STATE FOREST LANDS, Leases, nuclear reactor safety zone, industrial, economic development	1162
STATE GOVERNMENT, Administrative agencies, appeals; exceptions	1135
Agencies, site development projects, grants, Department, Commerce	117
Appropriations, general governmental, Department, Agriculture, increased fertilizer registration, inspection fees	79
Appropriations, general governmental, Department, Agriculture, increased pesticide registration fees	82, 82
Bureau of Consumer Protection, creation powers	1221
Bureau of Standards, Department, Internal Affairs, weights and measures, authority transferred to Department, Justice	1245
Capital Budget Act for the 1968-69 Fiscal Year	560
Capital Facilities Debt Enabling Act of 1968	550
Commonwealth documents; Joint Committee on Documents created	769
Correctional institutions, supervision, Department, Justice	350
Department, Internal Affairs, etc., abolition; functions transferred	1232
Facilities, vehicular traffic, violations	190
Fund transfers, General, Horse Racing Funds	134
Housing Agency, powers further prescribed	914
Legislative Data Processing Committee, establishment, membership, powers, duties, appropriation	1158
Light fuel oil deliveries, domestic consumers, administration transferred to Department, Justice from Department, Internal Affairs	1240
Milk Control Board, name change to Milk Marketing Board, membership	963
Minimum Wage Advisory Board, creation, etc.	11
Motor Boat Law, enforcement powers, Fish Commission, other departments	314
Pennsylvania Crime Commission, Department, Justice	754
Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission, creation, powers	1075

STATE GOVERNMENT—Continued	Page
Public weighmasters, licensure, functions of Department, Internal Affairs, transfer to Department, Justice	1244
Secretary, Community Affairs, member, Municipal Employees' Retirement Board	77
State colleges, universities, State-aided colleges, universities, campus police	297
State Planning Board, membership, legislative appointees	57
Water and Power Resources Board, membership change	880
Water well drillers, licensure, enforcement, transfer from Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	1241
Weights and Measures Act of 1965, jurisdiction, transfer from Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Justice	1247
Weights and measures, standards, duties transferred to Attorney General from Department, Internal Affairs	1243
STATE HARNESS RACING COMMISSION, Security personnel	856
STATE HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE AUTHORITY, Appropriation from proceeds, Commonwealth general obligation bonds, highway projects	681
Bonds, interest, increase	325
Budget adoption, specifically itemized highway projects; cost reallocation; project estimated useful life	650
Materials, services, acquisition, Department, Property and Supplies	275
Membership, Secretary, Community Affairs, naming; Secretary, Internal Affairs, removal	416
STATE HIGHWAYS, Cities, Route 70, Pittsburgh, change	345
Cities, Route 228, Pittsburgh, change	344
Limited access, area under, use, Secretary, Highways' determination	114
STATE HORSE RACING FUND, Transfers, General Fund	134
STATE INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR WOMEN, Sentencing, maximum ..	349
STATE INSTITUTIONS, Cresson Borough, sewage system extension, State indebtedness, appropriation	1025
STATE PLANNING BOARD, Membership, additional, legislative	57
STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY, Appropriation from proceeds, Commonwealth general obligation bonds, community college projects	684
Temporary obligations, funds for project acquisition, construction	124
STATISTICS, Bureau, transfer, Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Commerce	412
STATISTICS AND INFORMATION, Duties, Department, Internal Affairs, transfer to Department, Commerce	1232
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, Equal pay law, two years	869
STATUTES, Modernizing language	866
STEEL, Discrimination, foreign countries, public works' purchases	686
STOCK, Banks, investment in own; cost of shares	1104
Insurance, dealings in, approval, Insurance Commissioner	1086

INDEX TO LAWS

(47a)

	Page
SUBPOENAS, Assessments, counties second class A, third class, powers of board of revision	258
SUBSIDENCE, Mine, remedial combatting, department entry on private land, as liability	92
SUNDAY, Antiques, sales, exclusion from prohibition	104
SUPERINTENDENT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, Nonpublic elementary and secondary education, powers, duties	232
Teaching in language other than English, bilingual education program, etc., discretion	1020
SURVEYORS, County, elimination, counties second, second A classes	1114
County, removed as county officer	1099
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMPACT, Adoption; commission, creation	368

T

TACONY FREEWAY, Philadelphia, designation as General Casimir Pulaski Highway, signs, Department, Highways	1048
TAX ACT OF 1963 FOR EDUCATION, Exclusions, materials incorporated into realty; claim by refund	1
Materials added to realty, exclusion	1022
TAXATION, Cities, second class, sales, real property, unpaid water rents, sewage service charges; proceeds, distribution	109
Collection, cities, third class, counties, fourth through sixth class	257
Collection, cities third class, counties, fourth through sixth class, county and institution district; collectors, compensation, bonds	276
Counties, second class A, levies, general county purposes, fifteen mill limit	98
Counties, third to eighth classes, payments in lieu, local governments	928
Exemptions, school property, assessments, fourth to eighth class counties, limitation, municipal improvements	1032
Harness racing, school districts, first class, temporary	52
Municipal, collection, exonerations; list, time in force	56
Municipalities, exemptions, school property, limitation	157
Occupational privilege, income, employer withholding; duties, Department, Community Affairs	1203
Personal property, decedents, place of payment	271
School districts, first class A, realty	1098
State, capital stock and franchise, liquor, distillation, exception removed; processing redefined	918
Credit, Neighborhood Assistance Act	733
Gross receipts, exemption, gas sales, municipality owned or operated public utility	248
Sales, exclusions, materials incorporated into real estate; claim by refund	1
Tax Act of 1963 for Education, exclusion, materials added to realty	1022

	Page
TAX COLLECTORS, Counties, fourth through sixth class, bonds, compensation	276
Exonerations, lists, information to taxing districts	56
TAXICABS, Drivers, licensure, townships, first class	1071
TELEVISION, Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission	1075
TEMPORARY MEASURES, Mortgage loan premiums	122
TENURE, Professional employes, public school system, status clarified	119
THANKSGIVING DAY, Holiday, fourth Thursday in November	1209
TORTS, <i>Personal injuries</i> , property damage, settlements, advances	936
TOURIST PROMOTION AGENCIES, Counties, second class A, appropriations	432
TOWNS, Contracts requiring advertisement, etc.	253
"Municipal Police Retirement Law"	944
Police, compensation	271
Records, recording; validation	289
TOWNSHIPS, Land owned by contiguous borough used for park, recreation purposes, borough annexation	246
"Municipal Police Retirement Law"	944
Police, compensation	271
TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS, Appropriations, nonprofit corporations etc., maintain, acquire, historical properties	241
Auditors, compensation	917
Commissioners, salary payment	848
Officers, powers, property	897
Ordinance books; records, validation	286
Organization meetings, transaction of business	131
Police, fire apparatus operators, residence requirements for applicants	74
Sanitary sewers, drains, establishment, etc.	930
Sewer, drain systems, construction, property owner protests, method change	67
Taxicab drivers, licensure	1071
TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS, Appropriations, ambulance, rescue and life saving services	137
Appropriations, nonprofit corporations, etc., maintain, acquire historical properties	240
Nuisances, removal, costs, collection alternatives	66
Property, real, personal, officers' and township's powers	899
Records, recording; validation	287
Sewer and drain construction, protests, property owners, changes	78
Supervisor, incompatible, office of school director	3
Supervisors, inspectors, Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act	356
TRADE, Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, enactment	1224
TRAFFIC, Violations, State governmental facilities	190
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES, Payments from County Liquid Fuels Tax Fund	128

INDEX TO LAWS

(49a)

	Page
TRAFFIC SIGNALS, Procedure for erection when Secretary, Highways fails to act	106
TRAFFIC SIGNS AND SIGNALS, Payment from County Liquid Fuels Tax Fund	128
TRANSPORTATION, Assistance, projects, Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority, creation, etc.	27
Corporations transporting oxygen, nitrogen, eminent domain	1050
Indebtedness, Commonwealth, increase for projects	1182
Mass urban common carrier, school districts, appropriations, contracts	100
Oxygen, nitrogen facilities, included as public utilities	1049
Urban mass, State grants, Department, Community Affairs; grants, local	42
TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE AUTHORITY, Appropriation from proceeds, Commonwealth general obligation bonds, transportation projects	682
TRASH, Pennsylvania Solid Waste Management Act, adoption	788
TREASURERS, County, authorized to succeed selves	1102
Counties, second class, authorized to succeed selves	1102
TREASURY DEPARTMENT, Commercial paper, redefinition; investments in	215
TREES, Seeds, certification, penalties	1177
TUNKHANNOCK AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, WYOMING COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, conveyance	926
U	
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION, Rates and amount, further regulated	21
UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES AND CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW, Enactment	1224
UNIFORM LAWS, Pennsylvania Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, effect of gift; powers, duties, custodians, successors	241
UNITED STATES, Community action programs recognized by Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, State grants	48
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insured deposits, county depositories, bond or security in escrow not required	1075
Federal funds, acceptance, urban mass transportation	48
Health and welfare programs, counties, second class A, agreements	432
Transportation, agreements, Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority	27
Veterans' Administration loans, excepted from maximum rate law	211
UNIVERSITIES, State Colleges becoming, leaves of absence	866
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH, Dormitories, rentals	326

INDEX TO LAWS

V

	Page
VACANCIES, Counties, second class A, terms, appointees	136
Sheriff, coroner, counties, third to eighth class, chief deputy to act	115
VALIDATIONS, Council, cities, third class, optional retirement	340
Records, townships, second class	287
Transcribing, boroughs	942
Transcribing, cities, third class	943
School employes, compensation, agreements, tenure	1256
Towns, records	289
Townships, first class, records	286
VALUATION, Assessments, fourth to eighth class counties, improve- ments removed, destroyed	1033
VETERANS, Cities, second class A, police, firemen, credit for military service, pensions, additional appropriations	341
Cities, second class A, retirement, credit for military service	342
County expenses, grave markers, headstones, increase	51
Disabled, free hunting licenses	292
School employes, additional service credit	1155
State employes, retirement, military service credit, additional	1216
Veterans' Administration loans, excepted from interest ceiling	211
Vietnam Conflict Veterans' Compensation Act	405
VETERANS' DAY, Holiday, fourth Monday in October	1209
VIETNAM CONFLICT VETERANS' COMPENSATION ACT, Adop- tion	405

W

WAGES, Liquidated damages	1019
Minimum, overtime rates, establishing	11
WARDENS, Fish, changed to waterways patrolman	1017
WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, WYOMING COUNTY, Tunkhannock Area School District, Commonwealth realty conveyance	926
WASHINGTON'S BIRTHDAY, Holiday, third Monday in February ...	1209
WATER, Facilities, site development projects, grants, Department, Commerce	117
Purity, Department, Health, additional enforcement powers	290
Resources Board, membership changes	880
WATER AND POWER RESOURCES BOARD, Commonwealth realty, grant, easements, Sand Beach Island, Londonderry Township, Dauphin County	236
Membership changes	880
WATER POLLUTION, Coal refuse disposal	1040
WATER RENTS, Cities, second class, unpaid real property sales; pro- ceeds, distribution	109
WATER SUPPLY, Counties, second class A, expenditures	430
Susquehanna River Basin Compact	368

INDEX TO LAWS

(51a)

	Page
WATER WELL DRILLERS, Licensure, enforcement, transfer from Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	1241
WATERWAYS PATROLMAN, Fish warden, designation changed to	1019
WATERWORKS OPERATORS, Certification	1052
WEAPONS, Deadly, carrying, crime of violence, minimum penalties	689
WEATHER, State service, repeal, 1887 (P. L. 106)	367
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES, Act of 1965, enforcement, jurisdiction transferred from Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Justice	1247
Bureau of Standards, Department, Internal Affairs, authority transferred to Department, Justice	1245
Public weighmasters, licensure, functions transferred from Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Justice	1244
Standards, duties transferred from Secretary, Internal Affairs to Attorney General	1243
Standards, transfer, Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Justice	1232
WELFARE, Impoverished areas, Neighborhood Assistance Act, tax credits	733
Public, medical assistance, blind persons; chiropractors	904
Volunteer firemen's relief associations, regulation, purposes	149
WELL DRILLING, Gas operators, petroleum, coal mining, well operators' responsibilities, other changes	881
WILLIAMS TOWNSHIP, DAUPHIN COUNTY, Commonwealth realty conveyance, rights of way in, to Lykens Borough	1229
WINDSHIELD WASHERS, Motor vehicles, requirements; inspection	101
WINES, Limited wineries	902
WITNESSES, Fees, Motor License Fund provisions, repeal	290
Immunity; refusal to testify	1080
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION, Increasing, further regulating payments	6
WOMEN, Equal Pay Law, rates, actions	869
Z	
ZONING, Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, adoption	805